
Revision 5/4/2023 10:20 AM 

 

STUDENT/PARENT HANDBOOK 
2023-2024 

 
 

GOLDEN BROOK SCHOOL 
112b Lowell Road 

Windham, NH 03087 
(603) 845-1552 

Visit us at: www.windhamsd.org 
www.facebook.com/GoldenBrookSchool 

@GoldenBrookWSD 
https://www.instagram.com/goldenbrookschool/ 

 
https://www.windhamsd.org/our_district/school_board/policies_and_procedures 

Student Safety Line to Report Student Absences                                           (603) 845-1552, Option 1 
Email or Text Message to:                                                                     gbsattendance@windhamsd.org

http://www.windhamsd.org/
http://www.facebook.com/GoldenBrookSchool
https://www.instagram.com/goldenbrookschool/
https://www.windhamsd.org/our_district/school_board/policies_and_procedures


 

1 
 

District Mission 
 

 

The mission of the Windham School District is to be a continuously improving learning community, 
providing quality services to enable all children to master the knowledge and competencies necessary to 
function skillfully throughout life. 

 
 
 

Golden Brook School Mission 
 

Our mission is to continuously improve the learning environment at Golden Brook School. We aim to 
provide educational practices that enable students to become successful members of the community. Our 

students will have positive mindsets and diverse skill sets in order to meet complex challenges and 
opportunities.     

  
 

Golden Brook Vision  
 

Golden Brook School is a well-connected, vibrant school community.  We work tirelessly to: 
 

o ensure the safety and emotional well-being of all students and staff, 
o promote high standards for behavior and academic excellence, 
o create an environment that welcomes students and staff, and builds a  

strong sense of community. 



 

2 
 

Dear Families, 
 
Welcome to Golden Brook School!  
 
The purpose of the Student/Parent Handbook is to provide students and their parents with information 
regarding the school, its protocols, programs, organizations, and other items of importance and interest. We 
ask that you view the contents of the Student Handbook.  More information can be found on the Golden 
Brook School website:   https://gbs.windhamsd.org/.  For your convenience, several Windham School District 
policies are included in the handbook.  A complete list of school board policies can be found on the district 
website, WSD Policies.  Much of what you learn from reading the Student/Parent Handbook and associated 
policies can help you to enjoy a successful school year.  
 
Administration communicates with parents and students through our Facebook page, 
www.facebook.com/GoldenBrookSchool, Twitter, @GoldenBrookWSD, as well as our alert messaging system, 
SchoolMessenger. We use these methods of communication to share our monthly newsletter, upcoming 
weekly events and other essential information.   
 
As we begin the school year, we are excited for new and exciting learning opportunities for all of our students. 
Your support and our partnership on behalf of your student is greatly appreciated. If you have any questions, 
or if we can be of any help, please call the school office. 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Christopher C. Hunt             
Principal       
 
 
   
   
  

https://gbs.windhamsd.org/
https://www.windhamsd.org/our_district/school_board/policies_and_procedures


 

3 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS – click to view subject selected 

 
 

I. Introduction 
Golden Brook Administration 
SAU Administrative Staff 
School District Calendar 
Administrative Information 
School Hours 

                Early Release/Delayed Opening Schedules 
Recess 

II. Academics 
Curriculum  
Report Cards/Progress Reports 
Standards-Based Reporting 
Parent/Teacher Conferences 

                Standardized Testing 
Technology 
Student Information System – PowerSchool Registration  
Verification 
PowerSchool/Schoology 
Classroom Placement 
Promotion/Retention 
Homework 
Literacy/Math Interventions 
Distance Education 

III. Student Services 
Special Services Programs 
School Counseling 
Response to Intervention (RtI)/Multi-Tiered System of 
Support (MTSS)  
Title I 
GBS Alternative Instructional Setting (GAINS) 
English for Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL) 

IV. Student Conduct 
School Behavior Plan 

                School and Playground Rules 
Bullying Language 

V. Student Identification, Emergency Information, 
Communications and Safety 
School Visitors 
Emergency Information 
Custodial/Guardianship Information     
School Closings/Delayed Openings 

 

School to Home Communication 
Family Education Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) 

VI. Attendance 
Absences 

VII. Transportation 
Bus Routes 
School Bus Rules 
Student Conduct on School Buses 
Drop-off/Pick-up Procedures 
PickUp Patrol Dismissal Plan Software 

VIII. Health Office/Nutrition Services 
School Guidelines for Communicable Diseases 
Immunizations 
School Insurance 
Student Clothing 
Food Allergies 
Nutrition Services  

IX. Extracurricular/Special Events 
Classroom Parties 
Student Birthdays 
In-School Performances and Events 
Field Trips 
Afterschool Activities 

X. Student Registration/Enrollment 
Registration 
Transfers 

XI. Miscellaneous 
Lost and Found 
Student Fundraising 
Trading Cards, Electronic Devices & Valuable Belongings 

                WSD Data Security and Privacy Plan 
                Drones on Campus 
                Animals on School Campus 

Community Involvement 
Parent Volunteer Program 

XII. Forms 
PickUp Patrol Instructions 
Permission to Publish Form 
GBS Drop-off and Pick-up Maps 
Student Technology Contract 
WSD Policy Index 

XIII. Index     



 

4 
 

 

 INTRODUCTION 

 

The Golden Brook School Handbook for students and parents is designed to introduce you to our school 
policies, procedures, programs, and activities. In keeping with the philosophy of the school, we wish to take 
this opportunity to establish expectations and solidify the paths of communication. The Golden Brook School 
administration and faculty work in collaboration with parents as we continue to strive for excellence in 
education for the children of Windham. 

  



 

5 
 

GOLDEN BROOK ADMINSTRATION 

Golden Brook School has a faculty and staff of dedicated professionals who are committed to providing excellence in 
education for the children of Windham. The following is a list of administrative, instructional, special service, and 
support personnel. 
 

Principal Christopher Hunt 

Assistant Principal Brian Shawley 

Assistant Principal Doug Blay 

Curriculum Director K through 4 Meghan Corcoran 

Director of Special Services   Dr. MaryEllen Pantazis 

Early Childhood Coordinator Heather Pacheco 
 

SAU #95 Administrative Staff 

 

Superintendent of Schools Dr. Kori Alice Becht 

Assistant Superintendent of Schools  Nancy Milligan 

Director of Business, Finance and Operations  Dalisa Greenleaf 

Assistant Business Administrator Cary Soto-Lozada 

Executive Director of Special Services   Ken Duesing 
Director of Student Assessment and 
Accountability Dr. Erin Hagerty 

Manager of Facilities and Grounds  Jeff Hanulec 

Executive Director of Technology  Dr. Harry Bennett 

Director of Human Resources   Catherine Hennigar 
 

Please visit the district social media sites for up-to-date information. 
 

https://www.facebook.com/GoldenBrookSchool   
 

https://twitter.com/GoldenBrookWSD 
 

https://www.facebook.com/GoldenBrookSchool
https://www.facebook.com/GoldenBrookSchool
https://twitter.com/GoldenBrookWSD


 

 6 

WSD 2022-23 CALENDAR 

See the link below for updated district calendars. 
 

https://www.windhamsd.org/resources/parents/district_calendars 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION 

WEB SITE: https://www.windhamsd.org/ 

MAILING ADDRESSES & TELEPHONE NUMBERS: 

♦ Golden Brook School (Grades Pre-K - 4) 
112b Lowell Road 
Windham, NH 03087  
Golden Brook Office (603) 845-1552 
Safety Phone – (603) 845-1552, Option 1 
GBS FAX – (603) 845-1553 

♦ Windham Center School (Grades 5 - 6) 
2 Lowell Road 
Windham, NH 03087 (603) 845-1554 
WCS FAX – (603) 845-1555 

♦ Windham Middle School (Grades 7 - 8) 
112a Lowell Road 
Windham, NH 03087 (603) 845-1556 
WMS FAX – (603) 845-1557 

♦ Windham High School (Grades 9 - 12) 
64 London Bridge Road 
Windham, NH 03087 (603) 845-1558 
WHS FAX – (603) 845-1559 

♦ Superintendent’s Office – SAU #95 
19 Haverhill Road 
Windham, NH 03087 (603) 845-1550 
SAU FAX – (603) 845-1551 

SCHOOL HOURS 

 

Golden Brook School 8:40 a.m. - 2:50 p.m. 

 

∗ Golden Brook School MORNING BELL RINGS AT 8:40 A.M.  Considered tardy @ 8:41 A.M. 

∗ Bus and Car Arrival Staff will return to the building at 8:35 A.M.  

∗ GBS students are considered DISMISSED if they leave school BEFORE 2:45 P.M. 

∗ TWO-HOUR DELAYED OPENING — 10:40 A.M.– 2:50 P.M. GBS students are considered TARDY AT 
10:41 A.M. Student drop-off begins at 10:30 A.M. 

https://www.windhamsd.org/resources/parents/district_calendars
https://www.windhamsd.org/


 

7 
 

 
Pre-K Schedule 

9:00-11:30 am  AM Session 

12:25-2:50 pm PM Session 

 

DELAYED OPENING 

If the district declares a delayed opening due to inclement weather, Golden Brook class sessions will start 2 hours later (10:40 a.m.). 
School buses will also run their routes 2 hours later than normal in the morning. For example, if your child’s bus normally arrives at 
8:00 a.m., the bus will arrive at approximately 10:00 a.m.  AM Pre-K sessions are canceled.  Additionally, if the inclement weather 
subsides, PM Pre-K classes will proceed as scheduled.  

READY-SET-GO 

Each day, all Golden Brook School students will start their day with Ready, Set, Go!, which is a time for students to build social skills 
and develop relationships with GBS staff and their peers.    

RECESS 

All K-4 students will have a 20-minute recess. Inclement weather or temperatures of 15 degrees or below including wind chill, will 
prevent students from having outdoor recess. Please see that your child is dressed appropriately for the weather conditions. When 
there is snow on the ground, students must be wearing boots, snow pants, gloves/mittens, and jacket in order to be allowed on 
snow-covered areas. 

Appropriate footwear is recommended for children playing on playground equipment.  Flip flops and high heeled shoes/boots are 
not recommended. 

Students are not allowed to stay in for recess without a note from their physician. 

Early Release Day Schedule 

Adjusted Lunch schedules due to the shortened day. No recess for all grade levels. 

12:00 Noon - Dismissal of Students – No PM Pre-K classes. 



 
 

8 
 

 

 
ACADEMICS 

CURRICULUM 

GBS Grades K-4 Curriculum  

Please follow the link above for the most up-to-date curriculum overviews for Golden Brook School. 

For additional information about individual grade-level curriculum, please see below for the PK-4 brochures.  

• Preschool 
• Kindergarten 
• First Grade 
• Second Grade 
• Third Grade 
• Fourth Grade 

 

UNIFIED ARTS CURRICULUM 

The Golden Brook School curriculum for Golden Brook Students is supported by our Unified Arts Team of 
teachers in Art, Music, Physical Education, and Library. Our students meet weekly with our UA teachers to 
enhance their educational experience. 

Follow this link for the most up-to-date curriculum brochure:  Unified Arts 

First and Second Grade: 
ART — 1 Class Period per week 

Art class at Golden Brook School establishes a foundation that students can build upon throughout their art education in 
Windham. The students are introduced to different media and techniques through a variety of art projects where they 
learn about the art elements and principles such as line, shape, color, pattern, and proportion. In addition, students will 
explore art history and the many different styles and methods for creating art. The overall goal is to encourage their 
imaginations and creativity, as well as to gain knowledge and an appreciation for the visual arts.  

MUSIC — 1 Class Period per week  

The music program helps students develop a repertoire of rhymes and songs. All students are encouraged to play 
rhythm instruments during classroom time. Working within the total curriculum, music activities incorporate and 
reinforce technology, language, math, and physical coordination.  

PHYSICAL EDUCATION — 2 Class Periods per Week 

Our Physical Education staff believes in a building-block approach to educating children in the area of movement, 
games, lifetime fitness activities, sportsmanship, and fun. Students develop socialization skills while learning how their 
bodies move and play. They are encouraged to use a variety of thinking skills, learning styles, and experimental ways to 
learn about exercise and games. 

 

Revised 1/7/2020                                                                                                                                    Please see below the WSD Policy, Physical Education, IHAE 
No child shall be excused from regular physical education except on the written notice of a duly licensed physician or on the written 
request of the parents, in which case an alternative program shall be provided. Temporary excuses on a day-to-day basis may be 
granted by the teacher upon the request of the parents. 

https://gbs.windhamsd.org/about_gbs/academics/curriculum_overview
http://windhamsdgbs.ss18.sharpschool.com/UserFiles/Servers/Server_27316407/Image/Our%20School/Curriculum/Pre-K%20Curriculum%20Brochure%20Draft%202020.pdf
https://gbs.windhamsd.org/UserFiles/Servers/Server_27316407/File/About%20GBS/Curriculum%20Brochures/Kindergarten%20Curriculum%20Brochure.pdf
https://gbs.windhamsd.org/UserFiles/Servers/Server_27316407/File/About%20GBS/Curriculum%20Brochures/1st%20Grade%20Curriculum%20Brochure.pdf
https://gbs.windhamsd.org/UserFiles/Servers/Server_27316407/File/About%20GBS/Curriculum%20Brochures/2nd%20Grade%20Curriculum%20Brochure.pdf
https://gbs.windhamsd.org/UserFiles/Servers/Server_27316407/File/About%20GBS/Curriculum%20Brochures/3rd%20Grade%20Curriculum%20Brochure.pdf
https://gbs.windhamsd.org/UserFiles/Servers/Server_27316407/File/About%20GBS/Curriculum%20Brochures/4th%20Grade%20Curriculum%20Brochure.pdf
https://windhamsd.org/UserFiles/Servers/Server_27316100/Image/About%20WSD/Academics/Fine%20Arts/K-8%20Unified%20Arts%20Curr%20Brochure%20Draft%202020.pdf
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858553


 
 

9 
 

 
LIBRARY - 1 class per week. 

The school library provides print and digital materials that support the curriculum, taking into consideration the varied 
interests, abilities, and developmental levels of the students served. These materials provide information that stimulates 
growth in factual knowledge and literary appreciation. Since most learning occurs when information skills are linked to 
work in content areas, library staff work closely with classroom teachers so that topics covered during library visits 
complement classroom activities. In addition, students are welcome to visit the library at any time convenient to their 
classroom during the day, not just during scheduled visits.  
Information skills covered at Golden Brook School include organization of materials in the library, use of the online 
catalog, book care, parts of a book, Internet safety and digital citizenship, research skills, and using online subscription 
databases. Students use various technologies to access information and literature, including Chrome books. Students are 
introduced to various genres, authors, and illustrators, and award-winning literature, and are encouraged to borrow 
books regularly for their learning and enjoyment. 

Third and Fourth Grade: 
ART — 1 Class Period per week. 
The emphasis of hands-on experience is supported with academic and historic art information. Students have Art once a 
week for a period of 45 minutes. Our art teacher works closely with the classroom teacher to create multi-dimensional 
units encompassing several subjects, classes and/or grades. Art skills are used to support learning in other subjects. 
MUSIC — 1 Class Period per week. 

The music program helps students develop a repertoire of rhymes and songs. All students are encouraged to play 
rhythm instruments during classroom time. Working within the total curriculum, music activities incorporate and 
reinforce technology, language, math, and physical coordination.  
BAND — 1 Class Period per week.  

The band program introduces students to a variety of instruments as well as reading music and rhythm, as well as 
becoming familiar with playing their instrument of choice. 
 

PHYSICAL EDUCATION — 1 or 2 Class Periods per week (Based on Band enrollment) 

Our Physical Education staff believes in a building-block approach to educating children in the area of movement, 
games, lifetime fitness activities, sportsmanship, and fun. Students develop socialization skills while learning how their 
bodies move and play. They are encouraged to use a variety of thinking skills, learning styles, and experimental ways to 
learn about exercise and games.  Adaptive physical education may be offered to students requiring this service. 
 

MEDIA CENTER/LIBRARY - 1 class per week. 

All students will attend Media/Library classes. The Media Center is staffed by a Media Specialist. Students are 
encouraged to use its resources often. All students in the Windham School District have access to the Media 
Center/Library at their school.  
 

Overdue fines are not charged in the Windham School District. If a student has a book and/or a magazine that is more 
than four weeks overdue, a notice will be sent home to the parents/guardians informing them of the title of the 
outstanding material. It is hoped that the parents/guardians will then help the child locate the book so it can be 
returned. In the beginning of June, parents/guardians will receive a bill for any outstanding materials, at which time 
payment must be made. If a book has been damaged beyond use, payment is expected immediately. Any materials that 
are located after being paid for in June are eligible for a refund if they are returned before October 1 of the school year 
following the loss. Generally, students will use the library for reference, research, selecting books for reading, using 



 
 

10 
 

periodicals and for using the computers. All books and materials must be signed out and returned when they are due so 
others may use them. 

LOST BOOKS 

Textbooks issued to each student are his or her direct responsibility. If a student does not turn in the book assigned, that 
student will be charged a replacement cost. If books are returned damaged, full, or partial payment may be assessed 
depending upon the condition of the book. All textbooks are to be covered the entire school year. 

 
 Revised 2/21/23                                              Please refer the WSD Policy, Selection and Adoption of Instructional Materials and Library/Media Center Materials, IJL 
 
The Windham School Board is legally responsible for all matters relating to the operation of the schools. The 
responsibility for the selection of materials is delegated to the professionally trained personnel employed by the school 
board. Selection of materials may involve principals, department heads, teachers, students, community members, 
district library media specialist and other media staff. The responsibility for purchasing and coordinating the selection of 
materials for the Library Media Center rests with the district library media specialist. Responsibility for instructional 
materials selection rests with the Superintendent, Curriculum Committee, building principals, and instructional staff. 

REPORT CARDS/PROGRESS REPORTS 

The academic year is composed of 180 days that are divided into trimesters of 60 days each. Report cards are distributed 
three (3) times per year at the end of each trimester.  Progress reports will be sent home mid-trimester. 

Reporting student progress occurs throughout the school year and takes various forms. Golden Brook School provides a 
Standards-Based Report Card. The purpose of Standards-Based reporting is to help parents understand their child’s 
progress toward established standards.  

Standards provide a focus for students, teachers, and parents. Reporting standards, like those included on your child’s 
report card, describe what students are expected to know and be able to do. Clear expectations for student learning 
ensure time and effort are maximized. 
 

Revised 7/16/19                                                                                                                                              Please see below the WSD Policy, Grading System, IKA 
  

The superintendent and the building principals, in consultation with appropriate staff, will develop a grading system appropriate 
for the grade levels of the respective schools. The grading system will be approved by the School Board and published in the 
Student Handbooks.  

 

STANDARDS-BASED REPORTING 

A Standards-Based Report Card is a reporting document that provides an in-depth understanding of what your child 
knows and is able to do.  The level of specificity within this system allows for a greater understanding relative to your 
child’s level of proficiency within each content area.  Now, you are able to understand the specific areas of strength in 
literacy, for example, because that subject has several components that are assessed and then reported. 

Explanation of Academic Performance Indicators  

4  Exceeding - The student is demonstrating in-depth understanding beyond the grade-level key concept, process, and  
                                       standard.   
3  Meeting - The student is consistently demonstrating understanding of the grade-level key concept, process, and  
                                       standard.      
2  Progressing - The student is approaching an understanding of the grade-level key concept, process, and standard.  
1  Beginning -The student is demonstrating a limited understanding of the grade-level key concept, process, and standard.   

https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858593
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=32910448


 
 

11 
 

Explanation of Unified Arts: Characteristics of a Successful Learner 

 
3 Meets - Student is frequently demonstrating the skill. 
2 Progressing - Student is occasionally demonstrating the skill. 
1 Beginning - Student is rarely demonstrating the skill.   
 
During the trimester, there are multiple opportunities for students to show their knowledge in each learning standard.  All 
assignments in each learning standard, will be averaged together to create a standard grade.  
 
The following are some frequently asked questions and answers regarding standards-based reporting: 
 
What is involved in determining my child’s level of proficiency? 

There are a multitude of components that assist us when assigning a level of proficiency.  Curriculum standards drive our instruction, 
and assessment allows us to determine proper levels of enrichment and intervention.  An accurate portrayal of your child’s level of 
mastery is then reported.  As a reminder, if your child receives an “NA” for a grade, this simply means that standard was not 
assessed this trimester.    

If my child has an IEP (Individualized Education Plan) what can I expect? 

A Standards-Based Report Card is extremely beneficial for your child.  Our Special Education team can tailor individual goals to help 
your child meet the rigorous expectations of our curriculum standards.  Each time a report card is issued, your student will also be 
provided with a progress report specific to their IEP goals. Please feel free to contact your child’s case manager if you have any 
questions. 

Are there content areas, or subjects, that are based on our end-of-year expectations? 

Yes!  An end-of-year expectation simply means that students work hard all year long to reach our level of proficiency.  The content 
area of Writing, for example, is based upon our end-of-year expectations.  After Trimester 1, it is not uncommon for students to be 
progressing toward an end-of-year level of mastery.  Your child works hard all year to finish strong!  

Are there standards that cannot be exceeded? 

Yes.  To exceed a standard, your child must demonstrate a level of knowledge and understanding that goes beyond what is explicitly 
taught.  We continue to work to develop opportunities that measure students’ ability to demonstrate our highest level of 
proficiency.  The following standards will receive a mark no higher than 3 (Meets):  Characteristics of a Successful Learner.  

What can I do to continue helping my child at home? 

Building a home-school connection is critical in the development of your child.  We encourage you to continue setting goals with 
your child, and that can very easily include reading together at night, practicing math facts in the car, or talking about the benefit of 
hard work. Together, we can make the difference!    

PARENT/TEACHER CONFERENCES 

Parent/Teacher Conferences are held twice each school year.  Conferences are an opportunity for you to speak directly 
to your child’s classroom teacher. The classroom teacher will review your child’s progress in the various academic areas 
and Characteristics of a Successful Learner. 

Note: No babysitting services are provided during the conferences. It is recommended that parents do not bring children 
to conferences, as this is an opportunity for you and the classroom teacher to discuss your child's progress. Children are 
not permitted at the Book Fair without a parent.  All children must be supervised by a parent/guardian. 
 



 
 

12 
 

PTC Wizard:  online system for Parent/Teacher Conferences appointments. 
 

PTC Wizard allows parents to easily schedule their own appointments with teachers.  The direct link for this 
program is https://goldenbrook.ptcwizard.com and parents can find a link on the Golden Brook School website. 
Sign-ups will be processed as they are received.  A specific sign-up period is allotted for each P/T conference 
session (fall and spring).  Please read the parent newsletters and other notifications for the specific dates. 
 
If you need to register as a new parent into the system, enter your name, email address and a password.  Once 
registered, you will be taken through a simple step-by-step procedure which allows you to add your child’s 
name, choose a teacher, and choose an available slot for your conference.  If you have more than one student 
at GBS, you are easily able to add another child. 
 
If you have children at other district schools you can sign into PTC Wizard using the same email and password 
that you used at the other schools.  It is important, however, to make sure you use the Golden Brook link. 

Your appointment time(s) will be automatically emailed at the end of the process.  

 
Revised 9/17/19                                                                                                                                                   Please refer the WSD Policy, Tutoring for Pay, GCRD 

 
The Windham School Board recognizes parents may seek out academic support for students outside of the regular school day. This 
policy provides guidelines with regard to tutoring for pay within the Windham School District and extends year-round whether 
school is in or out of session. 
 
Follow the link above to see the full WSD policy. 

Revised 6/7/22                                                                                             Please refer the WSD Policy, School, Family and Community Partnerships KA 

 

STANDARDIZED TESTING 

Students at GBS will participate in standardized assessments as part of the district's MTSS Universal Screening 
process.  Grades K-4 will participate in a computer-based, adaptive assessment called the Renaissance STAR 
Assessment, commonly referred to as the STAR assessment.  This assessment will be administered in the fall, 
winter, and spring. The results from this assessment will be utilized to influence instructional decisions in the areas 
of reading and mathematics. The school will provide results to parents after each assessment window.  

Third and fourth-grade students will also participate in the New Hampshire Statewide Assessment System, 
commonly referred to as NH SAS. This test is a next-generation assessment that accurately measures student 
progress in mathematics and English/language arts each spring.   
 

TECHNOLOGY 

Technology in our schools has made many resources available to our students.  Standardized testing, on-line resources 
and many other educational software packages utilize the internet for access.  With innovation comes responsibility, so 
the district has put in place policies that govern student internet use and safety.  Please see the policies below pertaining 
to technology in our school. 

 

Revised 6/16/20                                                                                               Please refer the WSD Policy, School District Internet Access for Student JICL 

The School Board recognizes that technological resources can enhance student performance by offering effective tools to assist in 
providing a quality instructional program, facilitating communications with parents/guardians, teachers, and the community, 

https://goldenbrook.ptcwizard.com/
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858518
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858809
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=31906677


 
 

13 
 

supporting District and school operations, and improving access to and exchange of information. The Board expects all students to 
learn to use the available technological resources that will assist them in the performance of their education. As needed, students 
shall receive lessons and instruction in the appropriate use of these resources. 

Please follow the link above to see full WSD policy. 

 

Revised 1/11/23                                                                                                                  Please refer the WSD Policy, Internet Acceptable Use Policy JICL-R 

 

Revised 3/22/22                                               Please refer the WSD Policy, Computer Security, Email and Internet Communications Policy EHAA 

 

Student 1:1 Devices 

Kindergarten through fourth grade students have access to a 1:1 device in the classroom as part of the WSD initiative for 
use during the school year.  Kindergarten students have iPads and grades 1-4 have Chromebooks. 

It is vitally important that all families agree to the district’s technology policies during Registration Verification.   

Student Device Insurance Fees 

All students are required to pay a technology equipment insurance fee annually.  This fee must be paid in order to 
defray the cost of any damage/loss. Nonpayment could result in total cost of a repair and/or replacement. The link 
below allows parents to pay for the device insurance fee online:  

 
 

STUDENT INFORMATION SYSTEM - PowerSchool Registration Verification 

Prior to the start of the school year, a PowerSchool Registration Verification email will be sent to parents of all 
Windham students to make changes to any information regarding your child(ren).  The verification system will 
include parent contact information, addresses, phone numbers, emergency contacts, email addresses, etc. 
Parental authorization for the Internet Acceptable Use Policy, Bullying Policy, Permission to Publish, Video 
Permission, and Student Handbook Acknowledgement will be required through the system.  If your email has 
changed since registering your student or from the previous school year, please contact the Golden Brook 
School office staff.   

Once the verification process is complete, your student’s classroom teacher will be listed on the confirmation 
page. The parent access ID and password for the PowerSchool Unified Classroom will be available upon 
completion here as well.  If you do not receive a Registration Verification email, please contact the GBS Office. 
 

POWERSCHOOL/SCHOOLOGY 

PowerSchool, the school district student information system (SIS), allows parents access to their student’s 
information and class information via the PowerSchool Parent Portal and Schoology. Attendance records, 
teachers' classroom pages, grades, and announcements can be viewed by parents on a real-time basis. 
 
If parents already have an account from previous school years, no action is required. Only new students to the 
district need to be added or have accounts created for parents and/or guardians. For those who have 

https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=40896499
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858377
https://family.titank12.com/


 
 

14 
 

additional questions, more information on this process will be made available from the school at the 
beginning of the school year and is also available on the District website in Parent Technology Resource 
Center. 
 
Adopted 6/16/20                                                                                                   Please refer the WSD Policy, School District Internet Use for Students,  JICL 

 
 Reviewed 1/11/23              Please refer the WSD Policy, Intranet/Internet Acceptable Use, JICL-R 

We are pleased to provide full Internet access in the Windham School District. The rich sources of information available on the 
Internet hold the promise of greatly enhancing the quality of education available to all students. Our goal in providing this service to 
teachers and students is to promote educational excellence in schools by facilitating resource sharing and communication and 
promoting innovation in learning. Additionally, learning how to use this wealth of information and how to communicate 
electronically are information literacy skills that support student achievement and success in the 21st century. 
 
Follow the link above to see the full WSD procedure. 
 
 

CLASSROOM PLACEMENT 

The following general guidelines are used to establish balance and compatibility in classrooms: 

• Placement in each homeroom is determined utilizing input from a team, which consists of your child’s 
current teacher, the guidance counselor, unified arts teachers, the special education staff and 
administration. Members of the placement team consider all available and appropriate data and share 
responsibility for making specific decisions related to classroom assignments. 

• We do not accept specific teacher requests as part of the placement process; however, we will take 
other information that you deem important into consideration such as learning style, compatibility 
with other children, and academic needs. Please be assured that this is a thoughtful and systematic 
process designed to ensure that each child will experience success in the upcoming school year. Your 
input is very important to us! If you feel that your child has any unique needs, please share this 
information in writing.  Deadlines for this process will be available in the spring.  Please watch the 
weekly newsletters for pertinent dates. 

• Student placements will be announced prior to the end of the school year.  Each student will meet with 
their next year’s teacher on our Step-Up day in June.  The Registration Verification System will be used 
to notify any students of their classroom teacher if they are registered after Step-Up day.   

PROMOTION/RETENTION 

It is our belief that students should be promoted based on success. In general, students shall be placed at the 
grade level to which they are best adjusted academically, socially, emotionally, and developmentally. The 
educational program shall provide for the continuous progress of students from grade to grade. 

Initial information regarding the possibility of retention shall be gathered by the teachers and submitted to 
the principal. The principal will meet with the teachers and contact parents if retention is a reasonable 
possibility. If it is a possibility, the principal will advise the parents by June 1. Parents will be asked to meet 
with the staff and the principal to discuss the concerns.  

https://www.windhamsd.org/resources/parents/parent_technology_resource_center
https://www.windhamsd.org/resources/parents/parent_technology_resource_center
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=31906677
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=40896499


 
 

15 
 

In the event a parent wishes to appeal the final decision of the principal, a written appeal may be made to the 
Superintendent of Schools. The Superintendent of Schools will make a final decision on the appeal by July 15 
and notify the parents and the principal. 

 
Adopted 11/19/19                                                                                      Please see below the WSD Policy, Promotion and Retention of Students, IKEB 

 
The Windham School District is dedicated to continuous development of each student enrolled. Students are typically placed at the 
grade level suited to them academically, socially, and emotionally. 
 
Follow the link above to see the full WSD policy. 

HOMEWORK 

We believe homework is important in helping students make the most of their experience in school. 
Homework is useful in reinforcing what has been learned in class, preparing students for upcoming lessons, 
teaching responsibility, and helping students develop positive study habits. 

It is recommended, for kindergarten through fourth grade, that an acceptable time for assigned homework 
would be 10 minutes times the grade level:  grades K-1, 10 min., grade 2, 15-20 min, grade 3, 30 min. and 
grade 4, 40 min. 

In grades 3 and 4, homework may include assignments in math, language arts, social studies, and/or science. 
We encourage students to record homework assignments into their student agenda books. Also, assignments 
may be found by accessing the teacher’s website. Assignments will reinforce skills being taught in class. 
Students are encouraged to practice their math facts and read daily. Homework assignments in grades 3 and 4 
will range from approximately 30 to 40 minutes a night. 

When special or long-term projects are assigned, additional time may be required. We feel that parents are 
the key to having homework a positive experience for their children. 

Homework Grade: 
Homework is graded in the characteristics of a successful learner section of the report card based on the 
completion of the expected assignments.   
  
Revised 11/19/19                                                                                                          Please see below the Windham School District Policy, Homework, IKB 

 
The District recognizes the value of homework to promote academic achievement, encourage student responsibility, and enhance 
educational experiences.  

 
Homework is defined as short-term tasks or assignments intended to be an outgrowth of the classroom experience and completed 
outside of class time. Homework may include preview, practice, review, or extension of knowledge/skills or other types of class 
preparation. 
 
Follow the link above to see the full WSD policy. 
 

LITERACY/MATH INTERVENTION 

This program is designed to aid students who may have a need for help in Reading and/or Math. Intervention 
teachers meet with students on a regular basis and help strengthen skills learned in the classroom as part of 
our MTSS process.  Interventionists will use research-based, systematic instruction. 

https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858613
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858611


 
 

16 
 

 

LITERACY DEPARTMENT 

The Literacy Department at Golden Brook School monitors the school’s reading and writing program and 
materials as well as student progress. They work with individual teachers and students to support the 
development of strong reading and writing skills.  

There are several approaches to reading instruction at the early elementary level. Educators at Golden Brook 
School use a variety of methods, incorporating the best practices from current research and combining them 
in creative ways to meet individual student needs. 

Our curriculum includes the use of the Lucy Calkins Units of Study for Teaching Reading and Writing (grade K-
4) as well as Wilson Fundations (Grades K-2) and Words Their Way (Grades 1-4), and Heggerty for phonological 
and phonemic awareness (K-1).  

Our students in grades K-2 will be receiving benchmark assessments three times per year using STAR for both 
math and literacy and Fountas and Pinnell Benchmark System for literacy (K-4). In addition, K-1 students are 
assessed using a phonological screener and high-frequency words.  This information will be used to track 
student growth and progress in the classroom and to identify students in need of intervention services. 

DISTANCE EDUCATION 

“Distance education” means and includes any instructional mode that is not in-person instruction including, but not limited 
to, correspondence, video-based, internet-based, online courses, remote instruction, or any combination thereof. It also 
includes hybrid instructional models that utilize elements of distance education and traditional instruction in any 
combination. 
 
Please see the link below for full WSD policy. 

 
Revised 12/6/22                                                                                                                            Please refer the WSD Policy, Distance Education, IMBA     
 
 
  

https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=41429278


 
 

17 
 

 STUDENT SERVICES 

SPECIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS 

Golden Brook offers a variety of special education services and supports for our students with educational 
disabilities. The School District has an Executive Director of Student Services for SAU #95, located at the Office 
of the Superintendent.  

Why Do We Provide Special Education? 

In 1975, the United States Congress passed landmark legislation that ensures all children with disabilities are 
entitled to a Free Appropriate Public Education (FAPE). That law, currently known as the Individuals with 
Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), contains several important requirements, including:  

• Students with educational disabilities (ages 3-22) be identified and receive individualized education 
programs and services designed to meet their unique needs; and be provided access to general 
education curriculum. 

• Students are entitled to receive these services in the Least Restrictive Environment (LRE), meaning to 
the maximum extent appropriate, they will be educated in regular classes with their peers without 
disabilities. 

• Services and evaluations are provided at no cost to their parents; and, 
• Parents must be afforded certain procedural safeguards to ensure they are participants in the planning 

of their children's programs. 

Special Education means "specially designed instruction" to meet the unique needs of a child with a disability. 
New Hampshire has a law (RSA 186-C), which closely mirrors and supports the IDEA and identifies ways in 
which New Hampshire will implement the Federal Law.  

Who is Eligible for Special Education? 

Not everyone who has learning difficulties receives special education. It must be decided that he or she 
requires specialized instruction to access curriculum. There are multiple steps to the special education process 
in New Hampshire.  

o Referral to the school team, 
o Evaluation, if a disability is suspected, 
o Determination by the special education team, including parents, if the child meets all criteria:  

 The child has an educational disability,  
 There is an adverse effect on the child’s education, and 
 The child requires special education because of that disability.  

o Once a student has been determined by the team to be eligible to receive special education, the 
team then creates an Individualized Education Program (IEP).  

o Placement, or where the services will be implemented, is decided. The child must be educated with 
peers without disabilities to the maximum extent appropriate.  

o The IEP is monitored, and progress is reviewed.  
o Annual review of the IEP. 
o Re-evaluation every 3 years to determine if the student still qualifies for special education. 

 
 
 



 
 

18 
 

The IEP Team 

The team of people making decisions about special education services is called the IEP Team. Certain people 
must be in attendance, including:  

• The child's teacher,  
• A special education teacher,  
• A LEA Representative or designee,  
• Parents 

Parents are very important members of this team. They assist the school professionals in identifying 
evaluations to be given. They attend meetings where the test results are explained, and they take part in the 
decision of if their child requires special education. If it is determined that a child requires special education, 
parents help to identify the educational goals that their child will achieve in a year's time, and where the 
services will be provided. In making this decision, the IEP Team has an obligation to review a continuum of 
services to ensure that students are being educated in the least restrictive environment, with their peers. 

During the special education process, parents are asked to sign documents indicating their consent. They are 
given "Procedural Safeguards" which detail all the rights given to parents of children with disabilities. Services 
can only be started (or changed) with parents' consent. Parents receive information about the progress their 
child is making toward the IEP goals, during each trimester.  

For More Information:  

Whenever parents have questions or concerns about special education or their child, they can go to the 
teacher, the special education teacher or the Director of Special Education. Please follow the link below for 
more detailed information:   NH Procedural Safeguards Handbook 

 

CHILD FIND 

All children have a right to a free, appropriate public education regardless of the type or severity of disability. 
Both federal and state laws guarantee these rights. The Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) 
requires that school districts try to locate and identify children with educational disabilities in order to provide 
them with appropriate special educational services. The Windham School District seeks children, from birth to 
22 years of age, who may have an educational disability and who are not presently being served. Golden 
Brook School currently has an in-school referral process. Referrals can be made by anyone.  If you are 
concerned about your child’s overall education and development, please contact Golden Brook School to 
discuss the referral process in more detail. 

OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY 

Occupational Therapy is a related service available to students in the Windham schools and is provided for 
students at every grade level. Students receiving Occupational Therapy services have identifiable difficulties 
which interfere with their performance in school. Some areas assessed in occupational therapy include motor 
skills, visual perceptual skills, sensory processing /integration, and self-help skills as they relate to the school 
environment. 

SPEECH & LANGUAGE 

Speech and language services are offered to those students whose difficulties impact their educational 
development. Problem areas often include difficulty with memory and comprehension of language, oral 

https://www.education.nh.gov/who-we-are/division-of-learner-support/bureau-of-student-support/special-education/procedural-safeguards


 
 

19 
 

expression, written language formulation, speaking fluency, sound production and sound awareness skills, and 
hearing impairments. Students may be referred at the request of parents, teachers, and other professionals. 
Students may receive a speech and language screening or evaluation to determine program eligibility and 
identify individual needs. Services may occur within the classroom or through small group sessions outside of 
the classroom. 

SPECIAL EDUCATION STAFF 

Special Education teachers at Golden Brook School are responsible for working with students who have been 
identified with an educational disability according to State and Federal Guidelines. They are available to 
consult with classroom teachers, and to varying degrees, work within the classroom with students in small 
groups to whole class settings. In addition, students may be provided with support through small group 
support in a resource room. Special Education teachers work closely with other specialists to ensure all the 
needs of the students are met. These specialists are part of a multi-disciplinary team involved with the 
assessment and identification of students with educational disabilities. 

SCHOOL COUNSELING 

The Windham School District School Counseling program is a vital, essential part of the educational process for 
all students. This program is designed to meet student needs by helping them acquire skills which are 
necessary to meet the expectations of all their life goals:  educational, personal, social, and career. The School 
Counseling Program contributes to the overall educational mission of each school and is a function and 
responsibility of the entire school staff. Further, parents/guardians are encouraged to support their children 
academically and socially through home-school communication and cooperation. 

Guidance activities are provided to all students through the School Counseling Department and/or through 
curriculum areas. Activities address age-appropriate prosocial skills so that students can develop to their 
fullest potential and may become responsible, contributing members of their community. 

Responsive services are provided to our students. These include but are not limited to such areas as crisis 
intervention, informal assessment, consultation, resource information and referral, individual and group 
counseling for school related issues (social skills, academic concerns, family issues, self-confidence, study 
habits and homework, moving in and out of town, and future planning). 

The School Counseling Department can assist parents with behavior management, school progress, 
conferences with teachers, family concerns, social adjustment, and arranging resources. 

Whenever a student is seen individually or in group, written permission is obtained after the third consecutive 
appointment. Special education students, who require counseling as an educationally related support will 
receive services consistent with state and federal laws and as detailed in the Individualized Education 
Program. 

All information shared in a counseling relationship is treated with the deepest respect. Counselors have an 
ethical responsibility and a professional duty not to divulge information learned in a private interaction unless 
there are special and compelling circumstances, or a legal mandate to do so. Specifically, counselors are 
obligated to share information with parents of minors and others in the following circumstances: as ordered 
by a court of law; to protect a student from harm, abuse and neglect; to warn potential victims of intent to 
harm. Counselors are also required to uphold all school rules and school district policies, including those 
related to school conduct. All counselors in the district are trained and certified professionals who adhere to 
the ethical standards of the American School Counselor Association. 

 



 
 

20 
 

Revised 12/6/22                                                                                                     Please refer the WSD Policy, Suicide Prevention and Response, JLDBB                    
 
Revised 7/12/22                                             Please see below the WSD Policy, Transgender and Gender Non-Conforming Students, JBAB 
 
District policy requires that all programs, activities, and employment practices be free from discrimination based on sex, sexual 
orientation, or gender identity. This policy is designed in keeping with these mandates to create a safe learning environment for all 
students and to ensure that every student has equal access to all school programs and activities in accordance with the law. Students 
will be considered transgender if, at school, they consistently assert a gender identity or expression different from that traditionally 
associated with their assigned sex at birth. This involves more than a casual declaration of gender identity or expression, but it does 
not require a medical diagnosis. 
 
See the full WSD Policy at the link above. 

 

RESPONSE TO INTERVENTION (RtI)/MULTI-TIERED SYSYTEM OF SUPPORT (MTSS) 

What is MTSS? 

Multi-Tiered System of Support (MTSS) is the framework for monitoring and providing interventions to 
students who are at risk with their academics, conduct, or social-emotional learning. 

What is RtI? 

RtI is a multi-step process designed to help schools focus on high quality interventions that are matched to 
students needs and monitored on frequent basis. The information gained from and RtI process is used by 
teachers and parents to adapt instruction and to make decisions regarding the student’s educational program. 

What are the Benefits of RtI? 

Perhaps the greatest benefit of an RtI approach is that students get help promptly within the general 
educational setting. As soon as assessment data indicates a problem area for a student or a group of students, 
specific and targeted skill-oriented interventions are put into place to address these concerns by the 
classroom teacher. 

Interventions are teaching strategies or methods that have been proven to be effective in helping children 
learn. The frequency and duration of the intervention will be based on the individual needs of the student. 

While the interventions are taking place, school staff monitors any progress that these students are making in 
their problem areas. 

These progress monitoring techniques used within the RtI process provide information that allows teacher to 
better evaluate student needs and match instruction, resources and interventions appropriately. 

What Questions Might Parents Ask About RtI? 
 

•      What curriculum is being taught in my child’s classroom? 

•      What are the targeted interventions that my child’s school is using if he/she is struggling in the classroom? 

•      How will I be informed of the progress my child is making? 

•      What happens if an intervention is not working? 

How can Parents be Involved? 

•      Make reading an everyday habit. 

•      Frequently communicate with your child’s teacher(s). 
•      Attend parent-teacher conferences. 

https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=31906683
https://windhamsd.ss18.sharpschool.com/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858652


 
 

21 
 

•      Monitor and assist with your child’s homework assignments. 

•      Share your child’s successes. 

What if my Child Needs Special Education? 

RtI does not replace the special education process. If you believe that your child has an educational disability 
that may require special education services, you have the right to request an evaluation. 

How Can I Learn More? 

Learn more about RtI online by following these links: 

https://mtss4success.org/ 
 

TITLE I — PARENTS RIGHT-TO-KNOW 

Under Title I, Part A of ESEA (The No Child Left Behind Act of 2001), we must notify you of your rights. 

[Section 1111(h)(6)(A-C)] 

Qualifications: The parents may request, and the school will provide the parents on request (and in a timely manner), 
information regarding the professional qualifications of the student’s classroom teachers, including at minimum, the 
following: 

• Whether the teacher has met State qualifications for the grade levels and subject areas in which the teacher provides instruction, 

• Whether the teacher is teaching under emergency or other professional status that the State has waived. 

• The degree major of the teacher and any other graduate certification or degree held by the teacher and the field of discipline of the 
certification or degree; and 

• Whether the child is provided services by paraprofessionals and, if so, their qualifications. 

Additional Information: 

• Information on the level of achievement the child has made on all state assessments; and 

• Timely notice that the parent’s child has been assigned or taught for four (4) or more consecutive weeks by a teacher who is not highly 
qualified. 

Please feel free to contact the Title I teacher or principal for further questions. 

 

GOLDEN BROOK ALTERNATIVE INSTRUCTIONAL SETTING (GAINS) 

The Golden Brook Alternative Instructional Setting (GAINS) program is designed for students in grades K-4 who 
require direct instruction due to a significant deficit of skills in the following areas: academic, communication, 
social, behavioral, functional, motor and/or executive functioning.  Participation in the GAINS program is 
intended for students who currently have or are eligible for an Individual Education Plan (IEP) with clearly 
identified goals that cannot be fully met through the general curriculum or other supplementary instruction.  
Program design is meant specifically for students who require significant modifications to the general 
curriculum or access to an alternative curriculum.  Eligibility for this program will be determined on an 
individual basis by the IEP team. 

 

https://mtss4success.org/


 
 

22 
 

ESOL (ENGLISH FOR SPEAKERS OF OTHER LANGUAGES) 

This program provides support to those individuals whose home language is not English. An ESOL teacher 
assists these students in learning the English language, especially in reading, writing, listening, and speaking. 
Along with the teacher, a team of professionals are here to help enhance the opportunities for academic 
success. Together we use the best strategies to help the individuals grow into students who can compete with 
their peers and become successful. 
 
 
  



 
 

23 
 

STUDENT CONDUCT 
 

SCHOOL BEHAVIOR PLAN 

As children are learning to become citizens of the school, behavioral infractions are not atypical. 

Our Positive Behavior Interventions and Supports (PBIS) form will be used to document and communicate 
behavioral infractions in each marking period. 

 
At Golden Brook School, we know that children need to learn during the elementary years how to treat each 
other kindly. We also know that learners sometimes make mistakes. At Golden Brook School, we have a 
consistent set of rules and logical, small consequences to help students make good choices. This philosophy, in 
conjunction with the Positive Behavior Intervention and Support (PBIS) being used throughout our school, 
fosters a sense of community and general welfare for all. Students become accountable for their behavior and 
part of the problem-solving process.  
 

Golden Brook School ROARS Core Values  
 

• I am Respectful   
• I am Open to growth  
• I am an Achiever  
• I am Responsible  
• I am Safe  

SCHOOL AND PLAYGROUND 

RECESS RESPONSIBLITIES 

Students will have a recess period mid-day each day.  Students are encouraged to dress appropriately (boots and 
snow gear) during the winter months.  There will be outdoor recess, weather permitting. 

Soft nerf-type balls are permitted during recess.  Items that are to be left at home include skateboards, bats, any hard 
type balls including regulation softballs, lacrosse sticks, and other items that pose as a safety issue. 

 Note: Snow play is reserved for students with boots, snow pants and gloves.  Those without the appropriate gear will 
be given a snow-free area to play. 

SAFE SCHOOL ZONE 

Students will conduct themselves in a manner fitting to their age level and maturity and with respect and consideration 
for the rights of others while on District property, or property within the jurisdiction of District, while on school owned 
and/or operated school or chartered vehicles, while attending or engaged in school activities, and in the use of online 
resources. The Board endorses the following principles of student conduct: 

Respect for law and those given authority to administer it shall be expected of all students. This includes conformity to 
school rules, District policies and procedures, including but not limited to policies JIC and JICDD, as well as to general 
provisions of the law regarding minors. 

CONSEQUENCES FOR INAPPROPRIATE BEHAVIOR 

Students are always expected to follow the school rules.   Failure to follow the rules will result in a consequence. 
Consequences may include loss of privileges, detention, in-school suspension, or out-of-school suspension. In cases of 
detention, parents will be notified 24 hours in advance of the after-school detention so that appropriate 



 
 

24 
 

transportation can be arranged. In cases of suspension, the student will be able to make up all schoolwork for full 
credit. Parents will be called and notified in writing of the suspension. 

 

Adopted 5/18/21                                                                                                                Please see below the WSD Policy – Student Rights and Responsibilities, JI             

Student rights and responsibilities shall be published annually in the applicable student handbook and will be made available in another language or presented orally 
upon request. Student disciplinary procedures will be implemented pursuant to Board Policies JIC and JICD.  

The privileges and rights of all students shall be guaranteed without regard to race, religion, sex, creed, or national origin.  

See the full WSD Policy at the link above. 

Revised 1/18/22                                                        Please refer to the WSD Policy – Student Conduct, Discipline and Due Process, JICD                                                                             
 
Policy Statement: This policy establishes the substantive parameters, procedures and due process that shall apply before a student may be subject to temporary 
(same day) removal from classrooms or activities, restriction from activities, detentions, suspensions and/or expulsion. Pursuant to Board policy JIC, response to 
misconduct, including disciplinary measures and consequences should be designed to maximize student academic, emotional and social success, while at the same 
time assuring safety of all students, staff and school visitors. Administration of any of the consequences described in this policy shall be consistent with the system of 
supports and graduated sanctions established pursuant to Policy JIC and the applicable Code of Conduct. 
 
See the full WSD Policy at the link above. 
 
Revised 7/5/2005                                                                                   Please see below WSD Policy – Student Discipline Out-of-School Actions, JICDD  
 
The Board recognizes that out-of-school conduct of students attending school within this district is not normally a concern of the Board. However, the Board believes 
that disciplinary action for conduct occurring off school property and not involving a school activity is proper if the conduct has an adverse effect upon the school. 
 
See the full WSD Policy at the link above. 
 
Revised 9/7/21                                                                                                                                Please see below WSD Policy – Student Searches, JIH  

 
The Board, in keeping with federal and state laws, is committed to maintaining an environment for students and staff which is safe, healthy and conducive to learning 
and working. The Board recognizes that incidents may occur where the health, safety and welfare of students and staff are jeopardized and which necessitate the 
search by school officials of students, their personal property (e.g., backpacks, purses, and handbags), vehicles or their lockers and/or desks. 
 
See the full WSD Policy at the link above. 
 
Revised 9/7/21                                                                                 Please refer to the WSD Policy – Student Interviews and Interrogations, JIHD 
 
 Revised 7/5/2005                                                                                                                                             Please refer to the WSD Policy – Detention of Students, JKB  
 
A school administrator or teacher may detain a student for disciplinary reasons during school hours. Further, a school administrator or teacher may detain a student 
for disciplinary reasons after school hours, provided the parent has been notified of the detention and, in the case of bus students, arrangements have been made for 
the student's transportation home. In cases where transportation is required, 24-hour notice will be given so that transportation may be arranged.  

Parents may be asked to arrange for the transportation of the detained student. 

See the full WSD Policy at the link above. 
 
Revised 2/7/23                                                                Please refer to the WSD Policy – NON-DISCRIMINATION, EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYMENT,  
                                                                                                                                                                                   AND DISTRICT ANTI-DISCRIMINATION PLAN, AC 
 
The Windham School District Anti-Discrimination Plan includes guidelines, protocols, and procedures intended to prevent, assess the presence of, intervene in, and 
respond to incidents of discrimination.  

Among other things, the Anti-Discrimination Plan includes provisions and recommendations with respect to resources, policies, complaint procedures and reporting 
forms, student education programs, plan dissemination and training appropriate to carrying out the Plan objectives.   

See the full WSD Policy at the link above. 

  

https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=33899821
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858709
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858712
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858740
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=36013469
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858758
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858079


 
 

25 
 

PLAYGROUND EXPECTATIONS 

 
 

Be Respectful 
• Wait your turn in line 
• Listen to all adults 
• Follow the rules of games and equipment 

Be Responsible  
• Go straight to your line when the bell rings 
• Put away all equipment 
• Tell an adult if you need to leave the playground or if someone is hurt. 

Be Safe 
• Walk to and from class and the playground 
• Stay in designated areas 
• Keep rocks, sticks and snow on the ground and free from your hands. 
• Slide down the slide feet first and on your bottom 

 

BATHROOM EXPECTATIONS 

  

Be Respectful 
• Give people privacy 
• Use quiet voices 
• Wait your turn 

Be Responsible  
• Flush the toilets 
• Wash your hands 
• Put trash in the garbage cans 

Be Safe 
• Walk to and from the bathroom 
• Keep water in the sink and off the floor 
• Report problems to your teacher 

 

HALLWAY EXPECTATIONS 

 
Be Respectful 

• Voices off in Learning Zones 
• STOP, LOOK & LISTEN when spoken to by adults. 

Be Responsible  
• Stay in line facing forward unless directed by an adult. 

Be Safe 
• Walk at all times 
• Keep hands, feet & objects to yourself 
• Move with the flow of traffic  



 
 

26 
 

BULLYING LANGUAGE FOR STUDENTS IN GRADES K-4 

What is bullying? 

Bullying is when someone says or does mean things on purpose. 

Our School’s Anti-Bullying Rules 

1. We will not bully others. 
2. We will help students who are bullied. 
3. We will include students who are left out. 
4. We will tell an adult, at home or school, when we are bullied. 
5. We will tell an adult, at home or school, when we see bullying. 

Who is involved in bullying? 

1. The bully. 
2. The bullied student. 
3. Everybody who sees it (bystanders). 

What does it look or sound like? 

Bullying can take different forms such as hitting, name-calling, or leaving someone out. 

What does it feel like? 

A person who is bullied feels helpless, sad, angry, nervous, and/or left out. 

 
  Revised 7/12/22                                            Please see below the WSD Policies, Bullying: Pupil Safety and Violence Prevention Policy, JICK  

PUPIL SAFETY AND VIOLENCE PREVENTION – BULLYING 
 

I. Statement Prohibiting Bullying or Cyberbullying of a Pupil (RSA 193-F:4, II(a))  
The Board is committed to providing all pupils a safe and secure school environment. This policy is intended to 
comply with RSA 193-F. Conduct constituting bullying and/or cyberbullying will not be tolerated and is hereby 
prohibited.  
 
Further, in accordance with RSA 193-F:4, the district reserves the right to address bullying and, if necessary, 
impose discipline for bullying that:  
 
A. occurs on, or is delivered to, school property or a school-sponsored activity or event on or off school 

property; or  
B. occurs off school property or outside of a school-sponsored activity or event if the conduct interferes with 

a pupil's educational opportunities or substantially disrupts the orderly operations of the school or school-
sponsored activity or event. 

 
See full WSD policy at the link above. 

 
Revised 10/6/20                            Please refer to the WSD Policy, Title IX Sexual Harassment, ACAC 
 
Per Board policy AC, Title IX of the Education Amendments Act of 1972 (“Title IX”), as well as RSA 193:38, among others, the District 
does not discriminate on the basis of sex in its educational programs and activities, including employment and admissions. All forms 
of sex-based discrimination, including sexual harassment are prohibited in the District. 
 
Please follow the link above for full WSD policy. 
  

https://windhamsd.ss18.sharpschool.com/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=32412759
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=31906519


 
 

27 
 

STUDENT VISITORS, EMERGENCY INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS 
 

SCHOOL VISITORS 

No person shall visit a school without first reporting to the office of the principal as to the purpose and place 
of the visit. All visitors will be asked for identification upon entering the Main Office.  Please see below the 
school district policy concerning visitors for more details. 
 Revised 10/4/22         Please refer to the WSD Policy, Visitors to the Schools, KI 
 
All persons, other than staff and pupils enrolled in the school, who may come to the school for any reason during the school day are 
considered visitors and must report and sign in at the school office. Employees of the school system (directors, coordinators, 
maintenance staff members, and others) are to advise the school Principal or Secretary that they are in the building. A visitor (a 
person not employed by the school system) must report to the school office and receive permission to be on the school grounds. 
 
Follow the link above for full WSD Policy. 

EMERGENCY INFORMATION 

Emergency information must be completed accurately for all students. In case of a child’s illness or injury, 
parents will be called at numbers provided. If a parent cannot be reached, we will call a designated friend or 
relative. If you have any questions regarding emergency care, please call the school nurse at 603-845-1552, 
x2810. 
 

Revised 10/18/22                                              Please refer to the WSD Policy, EBB School Safety, EBB 
 
The Board recognizes that effective learning and teaching takes place in a safe, secure, and welcoming environment and that safe 
schools contribute to improved attendance, increased student achievement, and community support. The practice of safety shall be 
considered a facet of the instructional programming of the District schools by incorporating concepts of safety appropriately geared 
to students at different grade levels. 
 
Please follow the link above for the full WSD policy. 
 
Revised 2/7/23                                       Please refer to the WSD Policy, Fire Drills, EBCB 
 
Under rules of the New Hampshire Department of Safety each school is required to conduct a fire evacuation drill each month that 
school is in session. However, pursuant to RSA 189:64, I, at least four (4) such drills shall be all-hazard response drills, and at least 
one (1) of those must test emergency response to an armed assailant. 
 
Please follow the link above for the full WSD policy. 
 
Revised 2/7/23                                     Please refer to the WSD Policy, Bomb Threats, EBCC 

 
 Revised 2/16/21                             Please refer to the WSD Policy, JLIA Supervision of Students, JLIA 
 

CUSTODIAL/GUARDIANSHIP INFORMATION 

If there are legal guardianship and/or custodial implications of which the school should be made aware, please 
be sure a copy of the legal document is made available to the school office for your child’s protection. 
In the event a second mailing is required due to multiple parent addresses, please notify Golden Brook 
School at the start of each school year.  It is the responsibility of the parents to notify the school of any 
updated plans before school starts and/or during the school year. 
 

https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858843
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=32577978
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858315
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858319
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858796


 
 

28 
 

SCHOOL CLOSINGS/DELAYED OPENINGS 
 

Please visit our Facebook, Instagram and Twitter sites or online at WMUR, http://www.wmur.com for delayed 
openings or school closings. Local radio stations will also make announcements concerning school closures.  
Our School Messenger system will send text messages and phone calls to all parents and staff if the district 
calls a delayed opening or school closing. 

SCHOOL TO HOME COMMUNICATIONS 

SCHOOL MESSENGER NOTIFICATIONS 

The Windham School District uses a Rapid Notification Service to enhance parental communication. 
Rapid Notification is not only used in emergencies.  
 
This service will allow us to send a text and/or email message to ALL our students' parents within minutes, if 
an emergency occurs at a school. The notification service will also assist the schools in reducing the resources 
needed to pass along key information regarding school events or reminders. The intent of this system is for 
group notification purposes. Customary and usual procedures for individual parent notification will continue 
as normal. Notification is sent home at the beginning of the school year detailing this system and requesting 
your option for text messages. 

Types of Messages: 

Two types of messages may be sent out through the notification system for the Windham School District: 

• Emergency Messages: Emergency and time-sensitive information such as school closures, release due 
to weather, late buses, etc. 

• Informational Messages: Normal communication to inform the community of events, happenings, and 
news in the Windham School District. 

Frequency of Messages: 

• Emergency Messages are to be sent out whenever necessary. 
• Informational Messages will be sent out under the following guidelines: 

o Monthly Newsletters — All school monthly newsletters will be sent out once a month by district 
office staff. 

o Weekly Updates — All school updates containing upcoming events will be sent out each Friday 
by district office staff. 

GOLDEN BROOK SCHOOL COMMUNICATION 

Golden Brook School utilizes the following methods to keep our families notified: 

• The Golden Brook School web page https://gbs.windhamsd.org/ 

The monthly newsletter will be emailed to families (see above: Frequency of Messages). Printed copies 
of Monthly newsletters will not be sent home with your child. 

• Go Binders in student backpacks. 
• Facebook and Twitter are used to post upcoming events, weekly news and GBS event pictures. 

http://www.facebook.com/GoldenBrookSchool
https://www.instagram.com/goldenbrookschool/
https://twitter.com/GoldenBrookWSD
http://www.wmur.com/
https://gbs.windhamsd.org/


 
 

29 
 

• The Windham Independent, our town newspaper, publishes upcoming events, menus, etc. for our 
school. 

GO BINDERS/FOLDERS 

In an on-going effort to support and develop executive functioning skills, all students will be provided with a 
Go Binder/Folder each school year.   

It is expected that the parent reviews the contents of the Go Binder/Folder each night with their child.   

 

REPORTING CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT — MANDATORY 

New Hampshire Law (RSA 169-C;29-30) requires that any person who has reason to suspect that a child under 
the age of 18 has been abused or neglected MUST report the case. 

 
Revised 1/3/23                                       Please refer to the WSD Policy, Reporting Child Abuse, JLF 

 

FAMILY EDUCATIONAL RIGHTS AND PRIVACY ACT (FERPA) 

Student Records 

The Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) state and Windham School District Policy, “Student 
Records Policy, JRA” guides the maintenance, custody, and access of educational records. 

Requests for inspection of records should be made in writing to the principal, and the principal shall arrange 
such inspection in a timely manner and under conditions that are reasonable as to time and place for both the 
requesting party and the school in accordance with district policy. 

Single copies of student records will be made available free of charge. Duplicate copies or second copies of 
original materials shall be made available at nominal cost. Requests for copies of records must be made in 
writing to the principal and the school shall be accorded reasonable time to produce the requested copies. 

Non-Custodial Parents 

Parents seeking dual notification of records and reports should contact their child’s school counselor for 
further information. 

 
 Revised 7/18/2017                  Please refer to the WSD Policy, FERPA, JRA 

 

Revised 5/4/21                      Please refer to the WSD Policy, Confidential Student Information, JRB 

It is the policy of the School District to respect the privacy and/or confidentiality of all students and staff within the District. It is the 
policy of the District that personally identifiable information should only be viewed or received by District employees who have a 
legitimate educational or business interest or purpose in viewing or receiving private and/or confidential information. 

Please link to full WSD policy above. 
 
Revised 10/19/21          Please refer to the WSD Policy, Public Access to School District Records, EH 
 
Reviewed 1/13/23                          Please refer to the WSD Protocol, Right to Know Request Procedures, EH-R 

https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858792
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858804
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=33710960
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858375
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=32066121


 
 

30 
 

 
ATTENDANCE 

ABSENCES 

The Board requires that school-age children enrolled in the district attend school in accordance with all 
applicable state laws and board policies. The educational program offered by the district is predicated upon 
the presence of the student and requires continuity of instruction and classroom participation in order for 
students to achieve academic standards and consistent educational progress. 

Attendance shall be required of all students enrolled in the district during the days and hours that school is in 
session. The Board recognizes that absences from school may be necessary at times. For that reason, the 
Board recognizes two types of absences from school: excused and unexcused absences. 

Please see WSD School Board policy below (JH) for details concerning absences from school. 

ABSENCE NOTIFICATION 

In order for the school and parents to know the location of students during the school day, a Student 
Telephone Safety Program is in effect. If your child is going to be either late or absent from Golden Brook 
School, PLEASE call the school absent line.  Parents may also notify Golden Brook School by either sending an 
email or text message to gbsattendance@windhamsd.org.  The school’s automated system will promptly call 
any parents that have not notified the school of their child’s absence.  

 
 Revised 7/12/22                                                                                        Please see below the WSD Policy, Student Attendance, Absences and Truancy, JH 

ATTENDANCE 
Attendance in class/school is an important life skill essential to the learning process. We urge students and parents to strive for daily 
attendance to ensure scholastic success. The School Board recognizes that absences from school may be necessary at times, but 
excessive absences that lead to poor academic performance may lead to loss of extracurricular activities and/or academic failure. It is 
the student’s responsibility to make up all schoolwork and tests missed due to absences promptly after their return to school.  
 
Please link to full WSD policy above. 
 
  

https://windhamsd.ss18.sharpschool.com/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858682


 
 

31 
 

 TRANSPORTATION 

SCHOOL BUS INFORMATION 

BUS ROUTES 

In mid to late August of each year, the school bus routes for all our Windham students are printed in our local 
newspapers. Questions related to bus service may be answered by calling the First Student coordinator via 
phone at 603-377-8878 or email at bus@windhamsd.org.  

SCHOOL BUS RULES 

In order to assure the safety of all children riding our school buses, the Windham School District has adopted 
the rules stated the WSD Policy below. 

BUS EXPECTATIONS 

 
Be Respectful 

• Follow all directions of the bus driver 
• Keep hands and feet to yourself 
• Use polite language and actions 

Be Responsible  
• Make sure you have your bus pass when riding another bus 
• Pay attention and get off at your stop 
• Be on time 

Be Safe 
• Keep your body out of the aisle 
• Use inside voices 
• Always stay seated  

 
Revised 12/7/21                                                                                                                      Please see below the WSD Policy, Student Conduct on School Buses, JICC 

 
Students using school buses and other District transportation are under the jurisdiction of the School from the time they board the bus until they 
exit the bus. Additionally, Board policy JICDD applies to “out-of-school” student conduct, including, but not limited to, conduct at or near school 
bus stops.  
 
The Superintendent or his/her designee will develop rules and regulations for conduct on buses. See District administrative School Bus Conduct 
Rules JICC-R and these shall be printed in the Parent-Student Handbook, made available on the District and/or school website, and provided in 
other languages as needed.  
 
Failure to abide by the School Bus Conduct Rules Continued, disorderly conduct or persistent refusal to submit to the authority of the driver may 
result in a student to be denied or suspended from the privilege of transportation in accordance with the RSA 189:9-a, and applicable District rules 
and procedures. See JICC-R. Additionally, conduct on District transportation is subject to additional interventions, supports or consequences as 
provided in the Student Code of Conduct.  
 
If a student is to lose the privilege of riding the bus (“transportation suspension”), advance warning will be given, except for misconduct that 
threatens or the health, safety or welfare of other students, staff or any other person. Parents/guardians of students who have had bus privileges 
suspended have a right to appeal the suspension within 10 calendar days to the person who issued the original suspension. Transportation 
suspensions exceeding 20 days must be approved by the Board. Transportation suspensions shall not begin until the next school day following the 
day written notification of suspension is sent to the pupil’s parent/guardian. The Superintendent shall include such appeal and review procedures 
in the School Bus Conduct Rules referenced in the preceding paragraph. Transportation suspensions may extend to all District transportation 
according to the Student Bus Conduct Rules. 

https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858704


 
 

32 
 

 Students transported in a school bus shall be under the authority of the District and under control of the bus driver. The driver of the bus, along 
with the bus monitor, if applicable, is responsible for the orderly conduct of the students transported. Each driver and monitor has the support of 
the Board in maintaining good conduct on the bus. 
 
  Adopted/Revised 1/23/22                                 Please see below the WSD Procedure, Student Rules and Conduct on the School Bus, JICC-R 

Windham School District -School Bus Conduct Rules 
1. Students should arrive at the bus stop at least five (5) minutes before the bus is scheduled to arrive. 
2. Students shall wait in a safe place, clear of traffic until the bus stops, door is open, red flashing lights are on, and the 
driver has directed students to get on the bus.  
3. Students shall wait in an orderly line and avoid horseplay.  
4. Students may cross the road or street only in front of the bus only after the bus has come to a complete stop and upon 
direction of the driver (10-foot minimum crossing distance).  
5. Students shall go directly to an available or assigned seat when entering the bus and move in toward the window.  
6. Students shall remain seated until they have reached their designated stop and the bus has come to a complete stop. 
Aisles and exits must be kept clear at all times and emergency door will be used for emergencies only. 
7. Students shall observe normal classroom conduct and obey the driver promptly and respectfully. The driver is in 
complete charge of the bus and his/her decisions and requests must be followed.  
8. Students shall not engage in verbal abuse and/or use abusive language to others.  
9. Students may carry only objects that can be held safely on his/her own lap. Musical instruments, athletic equipment bags  
and the like must be placed in the area designated by the driver.  
10. Students shall refrain from throwing or passing objects on, from or into buses.  
11. Students shall refrain from eating and drinking on the bus.  
12. Students shall respect the rights and safety of others.  
13. Students may ride only the bus that they have been assigned, and students may only board or exit at their assigned 
stops . (Exceptions will only be made with a note from a Principal or Principal’s designee.)  
14. Students are prohibited from extending their heads, arms or objects out of the bus windows, and are not allowed to 
open windows without permission of the driver.  
15. Only authorized riders are permitted on the bus. Procedure Code: JICC-R Date: January 23, 2022  
16. When necessary, students will be expected to sit three passengers.  
17. Students are strictly prohibited from possessing or using tobacco, alcohol, drugs, or any controlled substance. In 
addition to any interventions or consequences pursuant to these rules or the police will be notified whenever a student is 
involved with the possession and/or use of alcohol, drugs, or any illegal substances.  
18. Students shall not use profane language or obscene gestures, and shall make any excessive noises while on the bus.  
19. Fighting, wrestling or acts of physical aggression are strictly prohibited.  
20. Students shall not deface or otherwise damage the bus, the driver’s or any other students belongings while on the bus. 
Students/Parents will be held responsible for any and all damages to the bus caused by the student by way of vandalism or 
other intentional or reckless conduct.  
21. Pupils shall not carry hazardous material, nuisance items or animals onto the bus. 

  22. Students are prohibited from hitching rides via bumper or other parts of the bus.  
 
Recommended Action: There may be circumstances that could result in immediate suspension from the bus -- such disciplinary 
action to be at the discretion of the appropriate school administrator.  
 
RSA 189:9 -- Pupils prohibited for Disciplinary Reasons. Notwithstanding the provisions of RSA 189:6-8, the Superintendent, or his 
representative as designated in writing, is authorized to suspend the right of pupils from riding in a school bus when said pupils fail 
to conform to the reasonable rules and regulations as may be promulgated by the school board. Any suspension to continue beyond 
twenty (20) school days must be approved by the school board. Said suspension shall not begin until the next school day following 
the day notification of suspension is sent to the pupil's parent or legal guardian.  
 

I. If a pupil has been denied the right to ride a school bus for disciplinary reasons, the parent or guardian of that pupil has 
the right of appeal within ten (10) days of suspension to the authority that suspended this pupil's right.  

II. Until the appeal is heard, or if the suspension of pupil's right to ride the school bus is upheld, it shall be the parents' or 
guardians' responsibility to provide transportation to and from school for that pupil for the period of the suspension. 

 
 

https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858706


 
 

33 
 

  Revised 11/2/21                                                                                            Please refer to the WSD Policy, Audio and Video Surveillance of School Buses, ECAF 
                                                                          Recommended See also EEA, JICK, JRA 
 
  Revised 11/2/21                                                                        Please refer to the WSD Policy, Student Transportation Services – EEA 
 
  Revised 2/7/23                                                                     Please refer to the WSD Policy, Special Use of School Buses – EEAF 
 
 

DROP-OFF/PICK-UP PROCEDURES 

General Drop-off Procedures 

All students arriving at school will either be via bus or car arrival.  All cars MUST arrive at the designated car 
arrival area.  Students may not be dropped off prior to 8:20 am.  No cars can drop off students in the area 
designated for bus arrival.  

Any student arriving late, MUST be accompanied by an adult into the main office and signed in.  At no time 
can a student be dropped off outside the building after the school day has started and the outside doors have 
been locked.  A responsible adult MUST accompany that student into the building. 

General Pick-up Procedures 

Any student being dismissed prior to regular dismissal MUST be dismissed from the office. Parents, guardians, 
or responsible adults must sign the students out in the office. No one can dismiss students from the 
classroom, lunchroom, or playground without signing out the student in the office. 

PickUp Patrol 

PickUp Patrol is an online system used at Golden Brook School to communicate dismissal plan changes to the school. 
Changes can be entered from a smartphone or computer days, weeks, or months in advance, and at any time up until 2:00 
PM on the day of the change. All parents will receive an email at the beginning of the school year to sign up for an account 
for their student(s).  This eliminates the need to call the office for changes and the home room teacher and the main office 
are notified of the changes to dismissal plans.  The system is internet-based and can accessed at pickuppatrol.net.  At this 
time, an app for phones is NOT available, an internet browser must be used to access the application.   

Default dismissal plans will be uploaded to the PickUp Patrol software at the beginning of the school year.  If the default 
plans have changed (i.e., address change, bus change, etc.), please call the office for revisions. 

 

After 2:00 PM, changes will not be accepted except in the case of an emergency. Such changes can be made 
via phone directly to the main office. The end of the school day is a busy time, so to ensure the safety of all 
students, please plan accordingly and limit these exceptions to emergencies ONLY.   

No student can leave the school grounds without being signed out of school by a responsible adult. 

It is the parent/guardian’s responsibility to provide the school office the most current, updated custody 
documents and/or court orders that affect their student’s school dismissal restrictions or schedules.   

Bus Dismissal 

Students taking the bus will be called to a designated area until their bus arrives.  Each bus is numbered for 
easy recognition.   

Changing Buses 

https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858331
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858337
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858351
http://pickuppatrol.net/


 
 

34 
 

If a parent/guardian decides an alternate bus needs to bring a student home, the parent/guardian must 
update the plan in PickUp Patrol or send a note to the office, with the specific request.  A bus pass will then be 
issued by the school office.  Student bus passes will be delivered to the student before boarding the bus.  A 
bus pass is required even when a child is riding the regularly assigned bus but getting off at a different stop.  

Please provide the following information for a bus pass: 
• Date 
• Your child’s name 
• Your child’s teacher 
• Bus number your child is taking  
• Destination (i.e. different address, day care center)  

If your child will be picked up by someone other than a legal guardian, a change in PickUp Patrol or letter 
must be sent to school with your child indicating who will be picking him/her up.  That person will need to 
be prepared to show identification at the time of pick up. 

Parental Notification Requirements 

The school requires a note or adjustment in PickUp Patrol from a parent for the following: 

• A parent is dismissing their child during the school day, 
• A parent is giving another adult, other than a parent, permission to dismiss their child, or pick up via car, 
• After-school activity that requires the student to stay at school with another group leader (i.e. Girl Scouts, Destination 

Imagination, etc.), 
• A change of bus on any specific day.  A note for each day is required. 
• A parent/guardian is picking up a student via car pick up. 

Car Drop-off/Pick-up Procedures 

Car Drop-Off 
 

• When arriving at car drop off in the morning, please follow the map around the loop to the back of 
GBS.   

•  Cars should remain in one line on the left-hand side of the loop road until entering the back GBS 
driveway.  Please form two lines behind GBS after driving through the gate.  

• Students must remain in their cars until 8:20 and wait in their cars until a staff member has motioned 
to you to begin exiting your cars. 

• You must wait until you have reached the back of the GBS playground area to be able to drop off. The 
end of the sidewalk marks the end of the drop off area. Students should remain in their cars until the 
staff member on duty has motioned for you to begin exiting your cars.   

• After all students have safely exited their cars in that round of drop offs, a staff member on duty at the 
front of the line puts up the slow sign and motions for you to begin driving to exit.  The two lanes of 
traffic will merge into one lane as you exit GBS.   

• The car unloading process will continue until 8:35 AM when the back gate will be closed. Students are 
expected to arrive in their classrooms and be ready for attendance at 8:40 AM. 
    

Car Pick-Up 
• When arriving for pick up in the afternoon, please do not line up before 2:00 PM and remain in the 

left-hand lane as you enter the Middle School driveway. Please refrain from blocking the right-hand 
lanes, as WMS dismissal begins before GBS and this will hold up both of our dismissal processes.  



 
 

35 
 

• All parents who are picking up, should ensure they have the student nameplate provided at the start of 
the school year in their window. 

• Parents should not line up for pickup prior to 2:00 pm since the gate to the GBS back driveway will 
open at 2:00 PM. When the gate opens, you are to form two lines. 

• Parents should remain by their cars and should not approach the GBS playground gate where students 
are being dismissed. 

• All student names are called over the bullhorn. Students are organized by grade during the dismissal 
process and are expected to be listening to their name. If your child does not hear their name and is 
not lined up at the time all students exit the gate, you may be asked to pull into the GBS parking lot to 
pick up your child (who will be accompanied by a staff member).  Doing so will allow us to keep up the 
dismissal pace and not hold up the line.  

• When all students have been loaded into their cars, the staff member on duty at the front of the line, 
will allow for one line of cars to exit at a time.   

See maps for detailed information:  GBS Drop-off Pick-up Maps 

Early Release Day Dismissal 

Early release days are listed in the district calendar.  Golden Brook students will be dismissed at 12:00 noon.  
 
Revised 11/10/2020                                                                                      Please see below the WSD Policy, Use of Private Vehicles to Transport Students, EEAG 
 
The Windham School District has certain legal responsibilities to arrange and/or pay for transportation of students in grades 
1-8, vocational students being sent to a receiving district, and students with educational disabilities to carry out the 
provisions of an IEP. It is implied that the transportation be safe.  
 
Windham School Board policy requires that all students transported to and from school sponsored activities must use 
District provided transportation. In no case may a student, regardless of age, drive to and from field trips, athletic contests, 
or other school sponsored activities for which transportation is arranged by the school or school organization unless prior 
authorization is granted by the Superintendent or his/her designee using the Parental Transportation Consent Agreement 
and/or the Student Self Transportation Consent Agreement (EEAG-R). Any such approval will be on an exception basis. 
Students requesting permission to self-transport must receive prior approval. 
 
Please link to full WSD policy above. 
 
  

https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858353


 
 

36 
 

HEALTH OFFICE/NUTRITION SERVICES 

HEALTH OFFICE 

The school nurse is responsible for the administration of health services for Golden Brook School. The school maintains a 
fully equipped health office staffed by a licensed registered nurse who is on duty throughout the school day. 
 
Parents are asked to submit health information via the Registration Verification System at the beginning of the school 
year and to update the school nurse of any health updates throughout the school year.  
 
All children must have proof of a physical prior to entering school and an updated immunization record (State Law- 
RSA141C20).  
 
Pediculosis (head lice), height, weight, vision, and hearing screenings are done on an as-needed basis. 
 
Any child who takes medication in school must meet all state requirements (State Law-326:5) including a written order 
from the physician allowing the nurse to administer medication at school, a signed form from the parent allowing the 
nurse to administer medication, and the medication must be in the prescription bottle or original container (the 
pharmacy can provide a second bottle to be left at school). Students are NOT allowed to keep medications with them, in 
their lockers or backpacks to take during the school day. 

Permission Form for Medications in School 

Guidelines for Communicable Diseases 

We ask your assistance in keeping students and staff healthy. GBS follows the most current guidelines 
regarding symptoms that exclude students from in person learning. Sick children should stay home.  
Symptoms to keep your child home include: a fever greater than 100 degrees, cough, sore throat, body aches, 
headache, feeling very tired, vomiting or diarrhea.  
 
Children should stay at home for at least 24 hours after the last signs of a fever without the use of medicine. 
They should not return to school within 24 hours of the last sign of vomiting or diarrhea. Those who have a 
constant cough should stay home until medicine relieves it. Any child that is sick at school should go home.   
 
If you have any questions or concerns, please don’t hesitate to contact the school nurse in the health office.  
See WSD policy EBCG below for more information. 
  

Please Note: Students will not be allowed to stay in for recess or be excused from physical education class 
without a note from their physician. 

 
PLEASE CALL THE SAFETY LINE TO REPORT YOUR STUDENT’S ABSENCE OR TARDINESS.  

 
 Call 603-845-1552, Option 1 or you may send an email to gbsattendance@windhamsd.org 

Immunizations 

New Hampshire State law requires all children to have a physical examination before entering school. All 
physicals must be current, and immunizations MUST be up to date.  Please contact the nurse’s office for 

https://www.windhamsd.org/UserFiles/Servers/Server_27316100/Image/Our%20District/Superintendent's%20Office/Health%20Services/Form_%20%20Prescription%20Medication%20Permission.pdf


 
 

37 
 

details.  Any information made available regarding allergies, physical disabilities, and so forth, would become 
part of your child’s record. 

New Hampshire State Law, RSA 141-C:20 requires all students in New Hampshire to be immunized against 
diphtheria, tetanus, pertussis, measles, mumps, rubella, polio, Hepatitis B and Varivax (chicken pox) before 
enrollment in school. 

Acceptable immunization includes: 

• Four doses of DTP/DT/DtaP/TD, 4th dose on or after the 4th birthday, or five doses. 
• Three doses of Polio Vaccine, with the last dose after the fourth birthday of an all IPV or all OPV 

schedule; or four doses of any combination of IPV and OPV regardless of age of administration. 
• Two doses of measles, mumps, rubella (MMR) on or after 12 months of age.  
• Dose 2 at least 28 days after the first dose. 
• Three doses of Hepatitis B Dose 1 and 2 separated by at least 28 days. Dose 3 shall be administered on 

or after age 24 weeks and be separated by a minimum of 16 weeks from the first dose and 8 weeks 
from the second dose.                                                     

• Two (2) doses of varicella or varivax vaccine (chicken pox) given on or after the age of 12 months. Dose 
two (2) at least 3 months after the first dose. 

For all minimum intervals and age requirements, a 4-day grace period is acceptable. 

If your child does not have the required vaccines, she/he may be conditionally enrolled, if she/he has received 
at least one dose of the required vaccines. 

This requirement may be waived for medical reasons if evidence is presented from your physician that 
immunization will be detrimental to his/her health or for religious reasons, if a written notarized statement is 
presented to the school. If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact us. 

Also, please be aware that if your child is sick, it is very important to keep them home. We ask that they stay 
home for at least 24 hours after having a fever, vomiting, or having been started on antibiotics. 

SCHOOL INSURANCE 

An insurance package is available to each student at the start of each school year. We are neither the agent 
nor do we make any financial gain from this program. We are merely acting to accommodate the student and 
his/her parents or guardians in acquiring a protection program.  

 
Adopted 10/20/2020                                                                                              Please see below the WSD Policy, Communicable and Infectious Diseases, EBCG 

EBCF, GBGA, IHAM, JLCA, JLCB & JLCG 
 
Students and employees of the District are expected to attend the schools of the district without being infected with serious 
communicable diseases. Nonetheless, the Board recognizes that staff, students, volunteers and others may come in contact with 
bloodborne pathogens, viruses and other communicable diseases during the school day or school sponsored activities, or may carry 
those pathogens, viruses and diseases unknowingly into the school community. The Board adopts this policy as a means to minimize 
risk and respond to these health concerns while respecting the rights of all students and employees, including those who are so 
infected.  

Please link to full WSD policy above. 
 
 
 

https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=32890553


 
 

38 
 

Revised 12/8/2020                                                                                              Please see below the WSD Policy, Student Health Services and Requirements, JLC 
 
  Revised 12/8/20                                                                                                                         Please refer to the WSD Policy, Physical Examination of Students, JLCA 

 
Each must have written evidence of a complete physical examination within one year preceding first entry to school. Parents of 
students transferring to the District must present documentation in evidence of the physical examination requirement prior to or 
upon first entry into the District's schools. Failure to comply with this provision may result in exclusion from school for the child. 

Please link to full WSD policy above. 
 
Revised 8/08/22                                                                                                                                  Please see below the WSD Policy, Immunization of Students, JLCB 

  Related Policies: EBCF, EBCG, JFABD, JLC & JLCA 
 
Immunizations Required. Any child being admitted to the District must present written documentation of meeting current New 
Hampshire immunization requirements, unless exempted for medical reasons under RSA 141-C:20-c, or for religious reasons as 
provided in paragraph D of this policy. The District will notify parents/guardians of immunization requirements at the earliest 
possible date, so that the necessary plans can be made with the healthcare provider or other medical resources to accomplish this 
standard prior to a child being admitted to school. All immunizations must meet minimum age and interval requirements for each 
vaccine. A 4-day grace period is allowed; however, live attenuated vaccines (e.g., MMR, Varicella, etc.) that are not administered on 
the same day must be administered at least 28 days apart. 

See the full WSD Policy at the link above. 

Revised 2/7/23                                                                                                            Please see below the WSD Policy, Administering Medicines to Students, JLCD 
  
Medication is to be administered by a school nurse, as defined in RSA 200:29 (“the school nurse”). The school nurse may delegate the 
administration of medication to others only as permitted under the New Hampshire Nurse Practice Act, and N.H. Code of Administrative 
Regulations Nur 404.  If no such person is available, the building principal or the principal’s designee is permitted to assist students in taking 
required medications by:  

i. making such medications available to the student as needed;  
ii. observing the student as he/she takes or does not take his/her medication; and  

iii. recording whether the student did or did not take his/her medication. 

        See full policy at the link above. 

Revised 12/6/22                                                                                                        Please see below the WSD Policy, Medical Treatment – Parental Consent, JLCDA 
 

    Revised 10/20/20                                          Please refer to the WSD Policy, Emergency Care and First Aid, JLCE 

 

Revised 12/6/22                                                                                                                                                                       Please refer to the WSD Policy, Wellness, JLCF 
 

Windham School District (referred to as the district) is committed to the optimal development of every student. The district believes 
that for students and staff to have the opportunity to achieve personal, academic, developmental and social success, we need to 
create positive, safe and health-promoting learning environments at every level, in every setting, throughout the school year. 

        See full policy at the link above. 

Adopted   9/17/19                                                                                                                             Please see below the WSD Policy, Female Hygiene Products, JLCFA 
  
Adopted   11/20/20                                                                                         Please see below the WSD Policy, Exclusion of Students Who Present a Hazard, JLCG 

Related: EBCG 
It is the policy of the District that students with communicable diseases should not be excluded from attending school in their 
regular classrooms so long as their attendance results in a situation where the risk of transmission of illness to students or 
employees of the School District, or hazard to themselves, is negligible. 
 
See full policy at the link above. 
 
Revised 2/2/21                                                                                                                                     Please refer to the WSD Policy, Concussions and Head Injuries, JLCJ 

https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858762
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858764
https://windhamsd.ss18.sharpschool.com/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858766
https://windhamsd.ss18.sharpschool.com/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858772
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=67372668
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858776
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858780
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858782
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=31969305
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858784


 
 

39 
 

 

STUDENT CLOTHING  

Daily dress for children should be appropriate for the type of classroom activities and weather conditions. 
Boys and girls are required to wear sneakers (no black soles) during physical education classes. During the 
winter months, it is a good health habit not to wear boots during the school hours. It is suggested that shoes 
or sneakers be brought to school so that boots may be taken off. Walking through school in stocking feet is 
hazardous, unhealthy, and not allowed. Children will go out daily throughout the winter months for recess and 
Ready-Set-Go and should come to school with warm clothing, including hats, gloves, boots, snow pants, etc. 

Please label all your child’s clothing and belongings, shoes, boots, jackets, backpacks, etc. Remember, many 
other children wear the same size and brand clothing as your child! 

Please pack a complete change of clothing, including socks, in your child’s backpack if they get wet. 

Specific appropriate dress standards are designed to promote the health and safety of all students. Dress 
codes ensure that all students will have the right to learn without being offended or distracted in the learning 
process by the clothing or appearance of others. Students are expected to adhere to standards of dress and 
appearance that are compatible with an effective learning environment. Presenting a bodily appearance or 
wearing clothing which is disruptive, provocative, revealing, profane, vulgar, offensive, or endangers the 
health or safety of the student or other students is prohibited. The dress code will be followed at all school 
functions, unless otherwise specified for special events. 

Students have the responsibility to learn and observe the basic standards of appropriate school dress, 
personal cleanliness, modesty, and appropriate grooming.  

During the warmer months, shorts may be worn by students. At the point when the weather turns colder, an 
announcement will be made by administration to discontinue wearing shorts for the winter. Similarly, when 
spring arrives, at the discretion of the principal, an announcement will be made when it is appropriate to start 
wearing warm-weather apparel. 
 Revised 12/6/22                                                                                                                                    Please see below the WSD Policy, Student Dress Code, JICA 
 

FOOD ALLERGIES 

At GBS/WCS/WMS/WHS, it is our goal to provide a setting that increases allergy awareness, minimizes the risk 
of accidental exposure to potentially life-threatening food allergens, encourages respect and self-advocacy, 
promotes, and maintains a healthy and safe environment, and is prepared for food allergy emergencies.  
 

NUTRITION SERVICES 

Nutrition Services website 

Nutrition Services operates a debit account system which allows parents to prepay for meals, milk and/or 
snacks.  Parents/Guardians are expected to prepay and not allow the account to become past due. Please 
send payments in an envelope clearly marked with student’s full name and account number.  We will 
gladly split the amount sent in among different family members if it is indicated on the envelope. Checks 
should be made payable to Windham School District.  Students can also make deposits into their account 
during breakfast or lunch. 
 
 

https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858698
https://www.windhamsd.org/our_district/superintendent_s_office/nutrition_services


 
 

40 
 

Parents have online access and online payment options through: 

 

The district has started utilizing a new system where you can make online payments for your students’ 
meals. We are no longer using the K12 Payment Center for lunch payments.  All K12 meal account 
balances were transferred to the new software platform Titan. 

You must go to https://family.titank12.com and make a new account in order to continue making 
payments towards your students’ meals. You can also submit a meal application through TITAN School 
Solutions for the current school year. Click on “Sign up today!” to begin the process of making a new 
account and be sure to have the following information to successfully link your student(s) to your 
account:  

First Name  
Last Name  
Grade  
School  
Date of Birth  

Processing fees do apply; $2.60 Flat Fee with Credit Card or $1.60 from an auto payment from Bank, ACH 
payment. 

For further questions, please call Windham School Administrative Unit Office’s Child Nutrition 
Department at (603)845-1558 ext.5820 or the support line for TITAN School Solutions at 916-467-4700 
option 2 or email support@titanK12.com. 

New Meal Charging Policy:  EFAA Meal Charging 

Nutrition Services will make every effort to inform parents as to the status of the child’s account. 

Students having special dietary needs and requiring meal modification must have their physician 
complete a detailed dietary order. These are available in the nurse’s office, SAU office and online. 

Dietary Order 

SAU #95 Administrative Review 

If you have any questions or comments on the Nutrition Services program in your school, please contact 
the Nutrition Services office at nutrition.services@windhamsd.org 

Applications for free or reduced-price meals are available for any family who wishes to apply. Applications are 
available online at:  Free and reduced lunch program. If your child was enrolled in the program last year, they 
are entitled to the same benefit for the first 30 school days of the new year; applications must be resubmitted 
each year.  If there is a lapse between the 30-day grace period and the processing of the new application the 
parent/guardian will be responsible for meal charges during that time. 
 

usda-nondiscrimination-statement 

https://family.titank12.com/
mailto:support@titanK12.com
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858361
https://www.education.nh.gov/sites/g/files/ehbemt326/files/inline-documents/sonh/special-dietary-medical-statement-form-2018_0.pdf
https://www.windhamsd.org/UserFiles/Servers/Server_27316100/File/Our%20District/Superintendent's%20Office/Nutrition%20Services/SAU%2095%20AR%20LOF.pdf
mailto:nutrition.services@windhamsd.org
https://www.windhamsd.org/cms/One.aspx?portalId=27316184&pageId=27570838
https://www.fns.usda.gov/civil-rights/usda-nondiscrimination-statement-other-fns-programs
https://family.titank12.com/


 
 

41 
 

Revised 10/6/22                                                                                                                              Please refer to the WSD Policy, Food Service Management, EF 

 

Revised 6/4/19 Please see below the WSD Policy, Availability, Distribution and Education Surrounding Healthy Foods, EFA 

 

Revised 2/21/23                                                                                                                                                    Please refer to the WSD Policy, Meal Charging, EFAA 
 

Revised 2/1/22  Please see below the WSD Policy, Free and Reduced-Price Lunch Policy, EFC 

 

                                                                                                                                    Please see below the USDA Nondiscrimination Statement 

In accordance with federal civil rights law and U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) civil rights regulations and policies, the USDA, its Agencies, 
offices, and employees, and institutions participating in or administering USDA programs are prohibited from discriminating based on race, color, 
national origin, sex, disability, age, or reprisal or retaliation for prior civil rights activity in any program or activity conducted or funded by USDA.   

Persons with disabilities who require alternative means of communication for program information (e.g., Braille, large print, audiotape, American 
Sign Language), should contact the agency (state or local) where they applied for benefits. Individuals who are deaf, hard of hearing or have speech 
disabilities may contact USDA through the Federal Relay Service at (800) 877-8339.  Additionally, program information may be made available in 
languages other than English. 

To file a program complaint of discrimination, complete the USDA Program Discrimination Complaint Form, (AD-3027) found online at: How to File 
a Complaint, and at any USDA office, or write a letter addressed to USDA and provide in the letter all of the information requested in the form. To 
request a copy of the complaint form, call (866) 632-9992. Submit your completed form or letter to USDA by:  

1. mail: U.S. Department of Agriculture  
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights  
1400 Independence Avenue, SW  
Washington, D.C. 20250-9410;  

2. fax: (202) 690-7442; or  
3. email: program.intake@usda.gov. 

CAFETERIA EXPECTATIONS 

 

Be Respectful 
• Only eat food on your plate 
• Listen to all adults 
• Use an inside voice with friends at your table 

Be Responsible  
• Wait your turn in line 
• Clean up your area and pick up trash around you 
• Ask permission before leaving the Cafeteria   

Be Safe 
• Stay in your own space in line 
• Walk at all times 
• Keep all food off the floor 

 
 
  

https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858357
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858359
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858361
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858363
https://www.usda.gov/sites/default/files/documents/USDA-OASCR%20P-Complaint-Form-0508-0002-508-11-28-17Fax2Mail.pdf
https://www.usda.gov/oascr/how-to-file-a-program-discrimination-complaint
https://www.usda.gov/oascr/how-to-file-a-program-discrimination-complaint
mailto:program.intake@usda.gov


 
 

42 
 

EXTRACURRICULAR/SPECIAL EVENTS 
 

CLASSROOM PARTIES 

Golden Brook School will have planned classroom parties each year. We request that only parents who have 
been asked by the classroom teacher to volunteer attend the classroom party. To attend classroom parties 
all Volunteer Assurance paperwork must be completed 2 weeks prior to all parties.  When entering the 
building, all visitors will be asked to present a drivers’ license for identification, plus must sign-in on the pre-
determined volunteer list before proceeding to the classrooms.  

 

STUDENT BIRTHDAYS 

Student birthdays are special at GBS!  Each morning birthdays are announced over the intercom and during 
the morning All-School announcements. Students receive a birthday book from the Windham PTA, and classes 
celebrate with special songs and activities. In consideration of the health and wellness of all students, 
including those with severe food allergies, we ask that food NOT be sent in to school for birthdays. We thank 
you and appreciate your understanding and cooperation.  Please do not send invitations to parties, events, 
etc. to be distributed in the classrooms. 

STUDENT CONFIDENTIALITY  
Due to confidentiality, the office cannot provide addresses, telephone numbers, etc. for other students. 

IN-SCHOOL PERFORMANCES AND EVENTS 

Throughout the school year there are many events that occur during the school day such as concerts and 
celebrations.  Although we understand how exciting it can be for siblings to be at these events, we will not 
dismiss siblings from their classrooms to attend.  Dismissing students from their regularly planned learning can 
be disruptive to the class, and our space is limited.   

FIELD TRIPS 

Field trips are for enhancing learning beyond the classroom setting. Each student must have a permission slip 
signed by a parent/guardian. No student should be permitted to go on a field trip without a permission slip on 
file. All students are expected to ride the bus on field trips. In extenuating circumstances, if a parent needs to 
drive their own child, they must fill out the field trip parental release, sign it, and return the form to the office 
prior to the field trip for approval by the building principal. 

Chaperones for field trips MUST complete the required Volunteer Assurance paperwork 2 weeks prior to all 
field trip dates.  Fingerprinting must be done for all chaperones. 

See link below for the WSD Medical Information Release form for medications administered on field trips: 

 
Revised 1/17/23                                                                                                              Please follow the link to the WSD Policy, Field Trips, IJOA 
  

AFTER-SCHOOL ACTIVITIES 

After-school activities sponsored by town organizations include Boy and Girl Scouts, Brownies, baseball, 
softball, basketball, soccer, and others. Information regarding these activities may be found in our local 
newspapers. Notes must be sent to classroom teachers to give permission for your child to attend after-school 

https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858601


 
 

43 
 

activities whether they are school related, such as Destination Imagination, etc. even if the event is held at 
Golden Brook School. School policy states that your child will be sent home on their regular bus if your child 
does not have a note to stay for the after-school activity. 

 
Revised 12/6/22                                                                                                          Please refer to the WSD Policy, Student Activities and Organization, JJA 

  

https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858744


 
 

44 
 

STUDENT REGISTRATION/ENROLLMENT 

REGISTRATION 

Please follow the link to our district registration page for information on registering your student for the 
current year or upcoming year: 

Preschool and Grades K-4  Registration  

 
 Revised 4/19/22                 Please refer to the WSD Policy, Admission of Non-Resident Students (and Tuition), JFAB 
 
 Revised  5/2014                                                                                                       Please refer to the WSD Policy, Admission of Homeless Students, JFABD 
 
Adopted 12/6/22                                 Please refer to the WSD Policy, Education of Military Children and Military Connected Students, JFAM 

 
 

TRANSFERS 

Parents who are moving out of the school district should notify the office prior to the child leaving school. 
Student records will be mailed to a student’s new school when a signed release of records form is received 
from the new school.  

  

https://www.windhamsd.org/cms/One.aspx?portalId=27316184&pageId=29588968
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858668
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858674
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=67371527


 
 

45 
 

MISCELLANEOUS 

LOST & FOUND  

There is a Lost and Found area located in the Golden Brook School cafeteria accessible before and after school 
hours only.  If your child has lost an item or an article of clothing, have him/her check this area or come in and 
check on your own. Please label your student’s clothing with their name to avoid misplacement of items. We 
usually have a large pile of unlabeled clothing that is never claimed. Periodically, unclaimed clothing is sent to 
a charitable organization. 

STUDENT FUNDRAISING 

Students can participate in school-sponsored fundraising activities if approved by the superintendent.  Please 
see further details in the policy cited below. 
 
 Revised 8/8/22                           Please refer to the WSD Policy, Student Fund-Raising Activities, JJE  
 

TRADING CARDS, ELECTRONIC DEVICES, AND VALUABLE/SPECIAL BELONGINGS 

Students are encouraged not to bring money and/or valuable or special belongings to school. If it is necessary 
to bring money, students should not leave it in their desk, backpack, or jacket.  Any money that students bring 
to school should be given to the teacher upon arrival at the classroom (i.e. field trip payments, Chromebook 
fees, etc.) School sponsored events that require payment should be paid by check.  

Cell phones, cameras, iPods, iPads, iPad Minis, Nintendo DS games, etc. are considered electronic devices for 
the purpose of inclusive description. As technology is emerging rapidly, even before the current school year 
will have expired, it is understood new versions and new technology could expand this definition.  

For the purpose of ensuring an environment that does not disrupt the learning and teaching process for 
students and educators, respectively, the use of electronic devices may not be suitable and may inhibit 
learning and instructional practices. Such electronic devices may be prohibited, or permitted, by faculty or 
administrators at specific times.  

Any electronic device brought to school should remain in the "off" position and kept within the student's 
backpack during the school day. 

Cell phones are not allowed to be used during the school day unless special permission is granted. If students 
violate this rule, the device will be confiscated and brought to the office. Students will see the principal at the 
end of the day before bringing the device home. If a second offense occurs, the parents will be notified, and 
they will be asked to come to school to pick up the device.  

Trading cards are not allowed at school. Trading cards include cards such as baseball cards, Pokemon, and 
Yugio. These cards often cause conflicts among students and are a major distraction at school.  

 
Revised  3/3/20                                                                     Please see below the WSD Policy, Communication with Personal Electronic Devices, JICJ 

 
The Board recognizes that communication with personal electronic devices is a rapidly changing field and the district’s procedures 
and practices need to adapt to these changes. Personal electronic devices can be important communication tools for students and 
parents. They can also be disruptive to the educational process and create challenges to students’ and employees’ expectations of 
privacy. This depends on the time, place and manner of their use.  
 
See full policy at the link above. 

https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858746
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858734


 
 

46 
 

 

WSD DATA SECURITY AND PRIVACY PLAN 

The Windham School District is committed to protecting our students’ and staffs’ privacy through maintaining strong privacy and 
security protections. The privacy and security of this information is a significant responsibility, and we value the trust of our 
students, parents, and staff.  
 
The Windham School District’s Data Governance Manual includes information regarding the data governance team, data and 
information governance, applicable School Board policies, District procedures, as well as applicable appendices and referenced 
supplemental resources.  
 
This manual outlines how operational and instructional activity shall be carried out to ensure the District’s data is accurate, 
accessible, consistent, and protected. The document establishes who is responsible for information under various circumstances and 
specifies what procedures shall be used to manage and protect it.  
 
The Windham School District’s Data Governance Manual shall be a living document. To make the document flexible, details are 
outlined in the appendices and referenced supplemental resources. This document and any future modifications to this document 
will be posted on the District’s website. To see the full manual, follow the link below: 
 
Data Security and Privacy Plan 
 

Revised 3/22/22                                               Please refer the WSD Policy, Computer Security, Email and Internet Communications Policy EHAA 

 

ANIMALS ON SCHOOL CAMPUS 

The Board recognizes that under the proper conditions, animals can be an effective teaching aid.  All classroom animals will need 
prior approval from the building principal.  This is a voluntary program offered by the district for any students and or teachers 
interested in participating. An email will be sent to all classroom families at least one week in advance, notifying them of the visit 
and giving the families an opportunity to “opt out” of the visit if they choose. Please see policy IMG and procedure IMG-R for all 
details. 

Adopted 1/17/23                                                                        Please refer to the WSD Policy, Animals in the Classroom/On School Property, IMG 
 

Adopted 1/13/23                                                                                            Please refer to the WSD Policy, Animals in the Classroom Procedure, IMG-R 
 

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

WINDHAM P.T.A. 

P.T.A. WEBSITE ADDRESS:  http://www.windhampta.org/ 

The P.T.A. is a Parent/Teacher Association, which has been formed for the purpose of increasing and 
improving communication between home and school. The PTA meets once per month and runs Book Fairs 
during parent/teacher conferences. Each fall the P.T.A. has its annual membership drive for new members and 
the election of officers. It is hoped that the parents of all of our students will become members and support 
our school projects. 

PARENT VOLUNTEER PROGRAM 

Golden Brook has an unbelievable Volunteer Program with more than 100 volunteers assigned to teachers and 
specialists throughout the school. Assignments may include work with computers, clerical needs, small reading 
groups, library, and many more interesting responsibilities. If you have the time to spend with us at school, we 

https://cdnsm5-ss18.sharpschool.com/UserFiles/Servers/Server_27316100/File/Resources/Technology/Data%20Security%20and%20Privacy%20Plan%20-%20NH%20CTO%20-%20Windham%20Version.pdf
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858377
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858642
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DownloadFileByUrl.aspx?key=gKWUQGR04558Mm2IuXIYvzOTZ422sEDiUJfEnPirDpX1iNm8r6uKVHYsLFPL50oO2Lcp134f7iaRlKCBWabQ4MMnQ6KErF1%2fhTEkGfjh3pgxUmnniKIG8%2b6WYIycT9Gu47%2bi1LUby8ZvYmFRMaxRlOkh06%2fNnR%2b2tf3Vs085P%2fiN%2bWz%2fCiV3sHJnhCOGs9vL0wTVhQ%3d%3d
http://www.windhampta.org/


 
 

47 
 

have a place for you to work with our students and staff. Our volunteer program usually gets started in 
September, and information may be received by contacting a PTA Volunteer Coordinator. 

See visit our PTA website at:  http://www.windhampta.org/ for the most current PTA officers and Information. 

VOLUNTEER ASSURANCE FORM FOR VOLUNTEERS AND CHAPERONES 

Volunteers need to complete the Volunteer Assurance Form and be fingerprinted in order to volunteer and/or 
chaperone students.  For more information, please follow the link below. 

The web site is: https://www.windhamsd.org/resources/parents/volunteer_information 
 

The district recognizes the valuable contribution made by volunteer assistance of parents and other 
citizens. The Superintendent is responsible for developing and implementing procedures for the 
selection and utilization of volunteers. School district employees who desire the assistance of a 
volunteer should request a volunteer through proper administrative channels. 
 

See full Volunteer policy using the link below. 
 

Revised 7/12/22                                                                                                                                                         Please refer to the WSD Policy, Volunteers, IJOC 
 

Revised 6/21/22                                                            Please refer to the WSD Policy, Background Investigation and Criminal Records Check, GBCD 

To help assure the safety of District students, it is the policy of the Windham School Board that before any person is employed by 
the School District, or are otherwise placed into positions whereby they have frequent close contact with - or supervision of - 
students, that the administration conduct proper investigation into such person’s background, including, without limitation, a 
criminal history records check under RSA 189:13-a – 189:13-c. 

Follow the Link to full WSD Policy above. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.windhampta.org/
https://www.windhamsd.org/resources/parents/volunteer_information
https://windhamsd.ss18.sharpschool.com/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858605
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858431


 
 

48 
 

 

 

 

 
FORMS AND MAPS 



 
 

49 
 

PICKUP PATROL INSTRUCTIONS 

 
 



 
 

50 
 

PERMISSION TO PUBLISH FOR STUDENTS 

Permission to Publish Student Work 
As part of your son's/daughter's educational program, (s)he will have the opportunity to publish documents and 
participate in projects on the World Wide Web. We think this is an exciting and enriching opportunity for our students. 
These documents might include:  

• A story, article, or poem 
• Artwork 
• A science or research project 
• A photograph from an activity, a sport, or a club 
• A collaborative project 
• Student's name (Middle and High School only)  

We will publish these documents only with your written permission. Please consider the following Windham School 
District Guidelines:  

• Published documents may not include a student's phone number, street address or box number. 
• Documents may not include any information that indicates the physical location of a student at a given time 

other than attendance at a particular school or participation in after school activities. 
• Documents must conform to Windham School District Policy and established school guidelines. 

Additionally, documents to be published on the World Wide Web must be edited and approved by a referring teacher 
and school principal before publication. 

* Select one 
 

My child has my permission to publish documents on the World Wide Web as described 
above. 

 

My child does not have my permission to publish documents on the World Wide Web as 
described above. 

 

 

Student Photo/Video Release 

Many school-related activities (e.g., concerts, field trips, sporting events, and various classroom activities) are often 
videotaped/photographed in order to share via social media (e.g., Twitter, Facebook, and School/District websites) 
throughout the schools during the course of the school year. Names are not published on social media.  Occasionally, 
local newspapers or television stations may come to report on special activities.  Local media may request names for 
publication.  In order to protect your child's right to privacy, we must request that you select one of the choices below.  
Thank you for your cooperation.  

* Select one 
 

Yes. I hereby do allow my child to be videotaped/photographed during required school 
related activities. I understand that such productions are being utilized for Windham public 
access programming and/or related school related purposes and may be shown 
throughout Windham and/or on other media sources. I also understand that these 
programs will not be duplicated or sold for profit. 

 

No. I DO NOT wish to allow my child to be videotaped/photographed in any required 
school activity which might be aired publicly. 

 

 
________________________________________________________________   ___________________ 
Parent/Guardian Signature         Date 
 
  



 
 

51 
 

GBS DROP-OFF AND PICK-UP MAPS 

 
  



 
 

52 
 

  



 
 

53 
 

STUDENT TECHNOLOGY CONTRACT 

 

 

When using my Golden Brook School’s Chromebook, iPad, or other electronic device, I 

agree to follow all guidelines that are listed below: 

1. I will respect the device that is issued to me by always handling it with care, especially if I 

am walking with it. 

2. I will only use the Internet as directed by my teachers. 
3. Any document that I create will be considered my own work and I will be held 

responsible for its contents. 

4. I will alert my teacher if I ever encounter material that is inappropriate or makes me feel 
uncomfortable. 

5. I understand that my Internet activity is monitored to ensure that I am using my 

electronic device appropriately, and to ensure that others are treating me 

appropriately. 

6. I will never give out personal information about myself, my family, my teacher, or my 
classmates. This includes personal information such as a name, address, phone number, or 
social media account. 

7. I will never send or post threatening, violent, harassing, or generally inappropriate 
statements, images, or videos. 

8. I will never share my passwords with anyone. 
9. I will never use my device to access any website that is related to social media. 
10. I will never alter the settings on my device in any way or install, download, or use any 

software that is not authorized. 

11. I will never copy any material directly from the Internet to use as my own work and 
understand that is considered plagiarism. 
 
 

Student Signature: _____________________________________ 

 

Parent Signature: ______________________________________ 

 

Teacher Signature: _____________________________________ 

 

 Date: __________________  



 
 

54 
 

WSD POLICY INDEX    

Website 
Link DESCRIPTION Page # 

AC Non-Discrimination, Equal Opportunity Employment, and District Anti-
Discrimination Plan 

25 

ACAC Title IX Sexual Harassment 21 
EBB School Safety 27 

EBCB Fire Drills 27 
EBCC Bomb Threats  
EBCG Communicable and Infectious Diseases 36 
ECAF Audio and Video Surveillance of School Buses  
ECD Unmanned Aircraft Systems - Drones  
EEA Student Transportation Services  
EEAF Special Use of Buses  
EEAG Use of Private Vehicles to Transport Students 33 
EF Food Service Management  
EFA Availability, Distribution and Education Surrounding Healthy Foods  
EFAA Meal Charging  
EFC Free and Reduced-Price Lunch Policy  
EH Public Access to School District Records  
EH-R Right to Know Request Procedures  
EHAA Computer Security, Email and Internet Communication  
GBCD Background Investigation and Criminal Records Check  
GCRD Tutoring for Pay 12 
IHAE Physical Education 8 
IJL Library/Media Center Materials  
IJOA Field Trips  
IJOC Volunteers  
IKA Grading System 10 
IKB Homework 15 
IKEB Promotion and Retention of Students 15 
IMBA Distance Education 16 
IMG Animals in the Classroom/On School Property  
IMG-R Animals in the Classroom Procedure  
JBAB Transgender and Non-Conforming Students 20 
JFAB Admission on Non-Resident Students (and Tuition)  
JFABD Admission of Homeless Students  
JFAM Education of Military Children and Military Connect Students  
JH Student Attendance, Absences and Truancy 30 
JI Student Rights and Responsibilities 24 
JICA Student Dress Code  
JICC Student Conduct on School Buses (Also EEA & EEAEC) 31 
JICC-R Student Rules and Conduct on the School Bus 32 
JICD Student Conduct, Discipline and Due Process  
JICDD Student Discipline Out-of-School Actions 24 
JICJ Communication with Personal Electronic Devices 45 
JICK Bullying: Pupil Safety and Violence Prevention (formally JICBB) 26 
JICL School District Internet Access for Students 12 
JICL-R Internet Acceptable Use Form 13 
JIH Student Searches 24 
JIHD Student Interviews and Interrogations  
JJA Student Activities and Organizations  
JJE Student Fund-Raising Activities  
JKB Detention of Students 24 
JLC  Student Health Services and Requirements  
JLCA Physical Examination of Students 38 
JLCB Immunization of Students 38 
JLCD Administering Medicines to Students 38 
JLCDA Medical Treatment – Parental Consent  
JLCE Emergency Care and First Aid  
JLCF Wellness 38 
JLCFA Female Hygiene Products  
JLCG Exclusion of Students Who Present a Hazard 38 
JLCJ Concussion and Head Injuries  
JLDBB Suicide Prevention and Response  
JLF Reporting Child Abuse  
JLIA Supervision of Students  
JRA FERPA (Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act) - Student Records  
JRB Confidential Student Information 29 
KA School, Family and Community Partnerships  
KI Visitors in Schools  
USDA Nondiscrimination Statement 41 

Click the policy ID to 
link to the full version 
of the policy 
embedded in the 
handbook or link 
directly to the 
Windham School 
District website: 
https://www.windhamsd
.org/our_district/school_
board/policies_and_proc

edures 
 

https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858079
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=31906519
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=32577978
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858315
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858319
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=32890553
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858331
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=63512980
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858337
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858351
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858353
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858357
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858359
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858361
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858363
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858375
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=32066121
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858377
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858431
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858518
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858553
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858593
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858601
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858605
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=32910448
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858611
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858613
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=41429278
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858642
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DownloadFileByUrl.aspx?key=gKWUQGR04558Mm2IuXIYvzOTZ422sEDiUJfEnPirDpX1iNm8r6uKVHYsLFPL50oO2Lcp134f7iaRlKCBWabQ4MMnQ6KErF1%2fhTEkGfjh3pgxUmnniKIG8%2b6WYIycT9Gu47%2bi1LUby8ZvYmFRMaxRlOkh06%2fNnR%2b2tf3Vs085P%2fiN%2bWz%2fCiV3sHJnhCOGs9vL0wTVhQ%3d%3d
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858652
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858668
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858674
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=67371527
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858682
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=33899821
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858698
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858704
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858706
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858709
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858712
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858734
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=32412759
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=31906677
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=40896499
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858740
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=36013469
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=67370247
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858746
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858758
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858762
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858764
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858766
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858772
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=67372668
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858776
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858780
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858782
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=31969305
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858784
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=31906683
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858792
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858796
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858804
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=33710960
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858809
https://www.windhamsd.org/common/pages/DisplayFile.aspx?itemId=28858843
https://www.fns.usda.gov/civil-rights/usda-nondiscrimination-statement-other-fns-programs
https://www.windhamsd.org/our_district/school_board/policies_and_procedures
https://www.windhamsd.org/our_district/school_board/policies_and_procedures
https://www.windhamsd.org/our_district/school_board/policies_and_procedures
https://www.windhamsd.org/our_district/school_board/policies_and_procedures


 
 

55 
 

INDEX 

Golden Brook School Index 

District Mission ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1 

Golden Brook School Mission .......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1 

Golden Brook Vision ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1 

TABLE OF CONTENTS – click to view subject selected ....................................................................................................................................................... 3 

INTRODUCTION............................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 4 

GOLDEN BROOK ADMINSTRATION .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 5 

SAU #95 Administrative Staff .......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 5 

WSD 2022-23 CALENDAR ................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 6 

ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION .................................................................................................................................................................................................... 6 

SCHOOL HOURS .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 6 

DELAYED OPENING ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 

READY-SET-GO ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 7 

RECESS ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 7 

CURRICULUM .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 8 

UNIFIED ARTS CURRICULUM ........................................................................................................................................................................................................... 8 

First and Second Grade: ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 8 

Third and Fourth Grade: ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 9 

REPORT CARDS/PROGRESS REPORTS ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 10 

STANDARDS-BASED REPORTING .................................................................................................................................................................................................... 10 

Explanation of Academic Performance Indicators....................................................................................................................................................................................... 10 

Explanation of Unified Arts: Characteristics of a Successful Learner ........................................................................................................................................................... 11 

PARENT/TEACHER CONFERENCES .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 11 

STANDARDIZED TESTING ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... 12 

TECHNOLOGY ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 12 

Student 1:1 Devices ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 13 

Student Device Insurance Fees .................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 13 

STUDENT INFORMATION SYSTEM - PowerSchool Registration Verification .................................................................................................................................... 13 

POWERSCHOOL/SCHOOLOGY ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 13 

CLASSROOM PLACEMENT .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 14 

PROMOTION/RETENTION ............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 14 

HOMEWORK ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 15 

LITERACY/MATH INTERVENTION ................................................................................................................................................................................................... 15 

LITERACY DEPARTMENT ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 16 

DISTANCE EDUCATION .................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 16 

SPECIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS ...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 17 



 
 

56 
 

CHILD FIND ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 18 

OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY ............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 18 

SPEECH & LANGUAGE ................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 18 

SPECIAL EDUCATION STAFF ........................................................................................................................................................................................................... 19 

SCHOOL COUNSELING ................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 19 

RESPONSE TO INTERVENTION (RtI)/MULTI-TIERED SYSYTEM OF SUPPORT (MTSS) ......................................................................................................................... 20 

TITLE I — PARENTS RIGHT-TO-KNOW ............................................................................................................................................................................................ 21 

GOLDEN BROOK ALTERNATIVE INSTRUCTIONAL SETTING (GAINS) ................................................................................................................................................. 21 

ESOL (ENGLISH FOR SPEAKERS OF OTHER LANGUAGES) ................................................................................................................................................................. 22 

SCHOOL BEHAVIOR PLAN .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 23 

SCHOOL AND PLAYGROUND .......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 23 

RECESS RESPONSIBLITIES ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 23 

PLAYGROUND EXPECTATIONS ....................................................................................................................................................................................................... 25 

BATHROOM EXPECTATIONS .......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 25 

HALLWAY EXPECTATIONS .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 25 

BULLYING LANGUAGE FOR STUDENTS IN GRADES K-4 .................................................................................................................................................................... 26 

SCHOOL VISITORS ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 27 

EMERGENCY INFORMATION .......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 27 

CUSTODIAL/GUARDIANSHIP INFORMATION .................................................................................................................................................................................. 27 

SCHOOL CLOSINGS/DELAYED OPENINGS ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 28 

SCHOOL TO HOME COMMUNICATIONS ......................................................................................................................................................................................... 28 

SCHOOL MESSENGER NOTIFICATIONS ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 28 

GOLDEN BROOK SCHOOL COMMUNICATION ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 28 

GO BINDERS/FOLDERS ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 29 

REPORTING CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT — MANDATORY .................................................................................................................................................................... 29 

FAMILY EDUCATIONAL RIGHTS AND PRIVACY ACT (FERPA) ............................................................................................................................................................ 29 

Student Records .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 29 

Non-Custodial Parents ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 29 

ABSENCES ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 30 

ABSENCE NOTIFICATION ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 30 

SCHOOL BUS INFORMATION ......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 31 

BUS ROUTES ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 31 

SCHOOL BUS RULES..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 31 

DROP-OFF/PICK-UP PROCEDURES ................................................................................................................................................................................................. 33 

General Drop-off Procedures ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 33 

General Pick-up Procedures ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 33 

PickUp Patrol .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 33 

Bus Dismissal .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 33 



 
 

57 
 

Parental Notification Requirements ............................................................................................................................................................................................................ 34 

Car Drop-off/Pick-up Procedures ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 34 

Early Release Day Dismissal ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 35 

HEALTH OFFICE ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 36 

Guidelines for Communicable Diseases ....................................................................................................................................................................................................... 36 

Immunizations ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 36 

SCHOOL INSURANCE ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 37 

STUDENT CLOTHING ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 39 

FOOD ALLERGIES ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 39 

NUTRITION SERVICES .................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 39 

CAFETERIA EXPECTATIONS ............................................................................................................................................................................................................ 41 

CLASSROOM PARTIES .................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 42 

STUDENT BIRTHDAYS .................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 42 

IN-SCHOOL PERFORMANCES AND EVENTS ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 42 

FIELD TRIPS ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 42 

AFTER-SCHOOL ACTIVITIES ............................................................................................................................................................................................................ 42 

STUDENT REGISTRATION/ENROLLMENT ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... 44 

REGISTRATION .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 44 

TRANSFERS ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 44 

LOST & FOUND.............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 45 

STUDENT FUNDRAISING ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 45 

TRADING CARDS, ELECTRONIC DEVICES, AND VALUABLE/SPECIAL BELONGINGS ............................................................................................................................ 45 

WSD DATA SECURITY AND PRIVACY PLAN ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 46 

ANIMALS ON SCHOOL CAMPUS ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... 46 

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 46 

WINDHAM P.T.A. ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 46 

PARENT VOLUNTEER PROGRAM .................................................................................................................................................................................................... 46 

VOLUNTEER ASSURANCE FORM FOR VOLUNTEERS AND CHAPERONES ...................................................................................................................................................... 47 

PICKUP PATROL INSTRUCTIONS ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... 49 

PERMISSION TO PUBLISH FOR STUDENTS ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 50 

Permission to Publish Student Work .............................................................................................................................................................................................. 50 

Student Photo/Video Release ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 50 

GBS DROP-OFF AND PICK-UP MAPS ............................................................................................................................................................................................... 51 

STUDENT TECHNOLOGY CONTRACT ............................................................................................................................................................................................... 53 

WSD POLICY INDEX ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 54 

INDEX ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 55 

 


	STUDENT/PARENT HANDBOOK
	GOLDEN BROOK SCHOOL
	Visit us at: www.windhamsd.org
	www.facebook.com/GoldenBrookSchool
	@GoldenBrookWSD
	https://www.windhamsd.org/our_district/school_board/policies_and_procedures
	Student Safety Line to Report Student Absences                                           (603) 845-1552, Option 1 Email or Text Message to:                                                                     gbsattendance@windhamsd.org
	District Mission
	Golden Brook School Mission
	Golden Brook Vision
	TABLE OF CONTENTS – click to view subject selected
	INTRODUCTION
	GOLDEN BROOK ADMINSTRATION
	SAU #95 Administrative Staff
	WSD 2022-23 CALENDAR
	ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION
	SCHOOL HOURS
	DELAYED OPENING
	READY-SET-GO
	RECESS
	CURRICULUM
	UNIFIED ARTS CURRICULUM
	First and Second Grade:
	Third and Fourth Grade:

	REPORT CARDS/PROGRESS REPORTS
	STANDARDS-BASED REPORTING
	Explanation of Academic Performance Indicators
	Explanation of Unified Arts: Characteristics of a Successful Learner

	PARENT/TEACHER CONFERENCES
	STANDARDIZED TESTING
	TECHNOLOGY
	Student 1:1 Devices
	Student Device Insurance Fees

	STUDENT INFORMATION SYSTEM - PowerSchool Registration Verification
	POWERSCHOOL/SCHOOLOGY
	CLASSROOM PLACEMENT
	PROMOTION/RETENTION
	HOMEWORK
	LITERACY/MATH INTERVENTION
	LITERACY DEPARTMENT
	DISTANCE EDUCATION
	SPECIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS
	CHILD FIND
	OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY
	SPEECH & LANGUAGE
	SPECIAL EDUCATION STAFF
	SCHOOL COUNSELING
	RESPONSE TO INTERVENTION (RtI)/MULTI-TIERED SYSYTEM OF SUPPORT (MTSS)
	TITLE I — PARENTS RIGHT-TO-KNOW
	GOLDEN BROOK ALTERNATIVE INSTRUCTIONAL SETTING (GAINS)
	ESOL (ENGLISH FOR SPEAKERS OF OTHER LANGUAGES)
	SCHOOL BEHAVIOR PLAN
	SCHOOL AND PLAYGROUND
	RECESS RESPONSIBLITIES

	PLAYGROUND EXPECTATIONS
	BATHROOM EXPECTATIONS
	HALLWAY EXPECTATIONS
	BULLYING LANGUAGE FOR STUDENTS IN GRADES K-4
	SCHOOL VISITORS
	EMERGENCY INFORMATION
	CUSTODIAL/GUARDIANSHIP INFORMATION
	SCHOOL CLOSINGS/DELAYED OPENINGS
	SCHOOL TO HOME COMMUNICATIONS
	SCHOOL MESSENGER NOTIFICATIONS
	GOLDEN BROOK SCHOOL COMMUNICATION
	GO BINDERS/FOLDERS

	REPORTING CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT — MANDATORY
	FAMILY EDUCATIONAL RIGHTS AND PRIVACY ACT (FERPA)
	Student Records
	Non-Custodial Parents
	ABSENCES
	ABSENCE NOTIFICATION

	SCHOOL BUS INFORMATION
	BUS ROUTES
	SCHOOL BUS RULES

	DROP-OFF/PICK-UP PROCEDURES
	General Drop-off Procedures
	General Pick-up Procedures
	PickUp Patrol
	Bus Dismissal
	Parental Notification Requirements
	Car Drop-off/Pick-up Procedures
	Early Release Day Dismissal

	HEALTH OFFICE
	Guidelines for Communicable Diseases
	Immunizations
	SCHOOL INSURANCE

	STUDENT CLOTHING
	FOOD ALLERGIES
	NUTRITION SERVICES
	CAFETERIA EXPECTATIONS
	CLASSROOM PARTIES
	STUDENT BIRTHDAYS
	IN-SCHOOL PERFORMANCES AND EVENTS
	FIELD TRIPS
	AFTER-SCHOOL ACTIVITIES
	STUDENT REGISTRATION/ENROLLMENT

	REGISTRATION
	TRANSFERS
	LOST & FOUND
	STUDENT FUNDRAISING
	TRADING CARDS, ELECTRONIC DEVICES, AND VALUABLE/SPECIAL BELONGINGS
	WSD DATA SECURITY AND PRIVACY PLAN
	ANIMALS ON SCHOOL CAMPUS
	COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT
	WINDHAM P.T.A.

	PARENT VOLUNTEER PROGRAM
	VOLUNTEER ASSURANCE FORM FOR VOLUNTEERS AND CHAPERONES

	PICKUP PATROL INSTRUCTIONS
	PERMISSION TO PUBLISH FOR STUDENTS
	Permission to Publish Student Work
	Student Photo/Video Release
	GBS DROP-OFF AND PICK-UP MAPS
	STUDENT TECHNOLOGY CONTRACT
	WSD POLICY INDEX
	INDEX

